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FILED

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
MAY 05 2014
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
Date 05/02/2014
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY
-] 2= 06 SEf
JEAN MARIE BARTON, BYRON LEE CASE NO. 14 % i 2 ’? 6 “T P SE
BAR'TON
- COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs

(1) WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE
vs. (2) NO PROOF OF OWNERSHIP

(3) MORTGAGE IRREGULARTIES
JP MORGAN,CHASE BANK ENTITYS, (4) MISREPRENSTION
FRIST AMERICAN TITLE,QUALITY LOAN (5) CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT
SERWVICE CORP OF WASHINGTON (CPA)

(6) THE RIGHT UCC 3-501

Defendants (7) DAMAGES,FRIST AMERICAN
TITLE.QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
AND J.P. MORGAN/CHASE BANK

Jury trail
COMPLAINT

Comes now, Jean Marie Barton and Byron Lee Barton make this complaint for the above

titled action. The complainants depose and state the following under oath: that the Washington
Mutuzl, FA loan number 3014060077, has been claimed to be owned by Chase Bank and
enforced through foreclosure and sale of property through auction by their trustee FIRST]
AMERICAN TITLE n0.1059080 and Quality Loan Service Corp of Washington. Because Mr.
Bartoxa had a heart attack followed by a stroke that caused brain damage and has left him

severely disabled unable to walk or talk, we ask the court to appoint an attorney to amend this
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severely disabled unable to walk or talk, we ask the court to appoint an attorney to amend this
complaint. Bnclosed are medical records and a worker’s compensation pay statement form 3
previous injury, proving my disability, income and am protected by the Washington disability
laws and HUD federal laws and meet the requirements for a court appointed attorney.

I, Byron Lee Barton and Jean Marie Barton, believe that Chase Bank having no trustee was in
violation of law RCW 61.24.130 and voids the sale of the home at 6548 Seattle, Washington|

SOUTH 25 FEET OF LOT 3 AND ALL OF LOT 4, BLOCK 3 GATEWOOD GARDENS, ACCORDING TO

THE PLAT THERE OF RECORDED IN VOLUME 25 OF PLATS, PAGE 15. OF KING COUNTY
WASHINGTON, TAX PARCEL NUMBER 271900105 NOTE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY]
THE FOLLOWIMG MAY BE USED AS ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPITION ON THE DOCUMENTS TQ
BE RECORD, PER AMMENDED, RCW 65.04 SATD ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT A

SUBSTITUTE FOR A COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WITHIN THE BODY OF THE DOCUNENT. LT 3-

4 BLK 3 GATEWOOD GARDENS V. 25 P.15
JURISDICTION
Jurisdiction of this action is proper in this court pursuit to RCW 7.28.010 any person having a
valid interest in real property and a right to the possession thereof may recover the same by
action in Superior Court of the proper county. Defendants, J.P. Morgan/Chase maintains officed
for the conduct of regular and continuous business within the state of Washington including King
County Washington and as set forth, numerous acts were committed by J.P. Morgan/Chase, First
American Title and Quality Loan service during the time it was registered to do business in

Washington.
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LEGAL DECRIPTTION OF REALSTATE
Abbreviated Legal; Lt 3-4 blk. 3 Gatewood-Gardens V. 25 P. 15 Commonly Known as: 6548
41% Ave SW Seattle, WA. 98136, Tax Parcel Number: 2719100105
PARTIES
Defendants, J.P. Morgan Entity/Chase Bank (here after J.P. Morgan Entity “JPM”) provided
false and fraudulent collection through one or more agents, Quality Loan Service Corp. of
Washington (here after “QLS”), First American Title (here after “FAT™)
BACKGROUND OF FACTS

Chase requested "FAT” to appoint “QLS” as replacement trustee in order to illegally foreclose
upon the Barton’s property after “JPM" gave up “FAT” for refusal to abide by federal law of
UCC 3-501. See enclosed exhibits. After "FAT” appointed “QLS” as acting trustee they
proceeded to foreclose on the Barton’s property and set an auction date of 12/21/2012. Thd
Barton’s filed suit to stop the sale of the illegal auction “QLS” then filed another sale foj
08/09/2013. The Barton’s filed suit to stop “QLS” illegal foreclosure sale, Again, “QLS” set ax
auction date 04/11/2014 of which “QLS™ proceed to self the property for a under the value
amount, when our taxes at its lowest point was $533,000. “QLS” continued the sale from
12/21/2012, which is over 120 days as the RCW 61.24 requires, which also voids the sale. Chasg
is using a judge’s order that didn’t have the benefit of the Barton’s audit that found new evidencd
that shows Chase lacks standing. Chase also failed to substitute its name Chase Bank for
Washington Mutual FA in the King County Records and Supreme Court ruling is as followed;

*Bifurcated
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In Carpenter v. Longan 16 Walls.271.83 U.S. 271, 274, 21 led. 313(1872), the United Statg
Supreme Court states. “The note and mortgage are inseparable; the former as essential, the latter
as an assignment of the lalter as incident. An assignment of the note carries the mortgage with it
while assignment of the latter alone is a nullity,” The obligation can exist with or withou
security but a security interest cannot without the underlying existing obligation ... so if all you
get is the mortgage and not the note, that’s pretty much worthless, or you have a Note withouf
collateral.

If it is determined that the Note and Deed of Trust are held by different entities, the loan would
be considered®, and the security instrument would‘no longer have the validly to foreclose on the
property.

Chase had until December 30, 2008 to file their poof of claim to FDIC as receiver to present and
preserve a claims against the plaintiff that arise out of the mortgage transaction and the
foreclosures that are the subject of this litigation. The FDIC didn’t transfer or make assignments
because J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank refused to take responsibility of Washington Mutual
troublesome bad loans. J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank paid 1.9 billion for what Washington Mutual
claims were worth over 300 billion at a government firer sale. Chase was told about the forgery
by certify letter so they knew some of the loans were bad from Washington Mutual. See
enclosed exhibits. The UCC is federal law it is used in 30 states to govern mortgages and is
backed by the Supreme Court. The Plaintiffs filed suit within 30 days to protect their rights of

wrongful foreclosure and the UCC 3-501.

TOLLING OF STATUE OF LIMITATION BY FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT
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Any applicable statutes of limitation have been tolled by Defendants continuing, knowing and
active concealmentl of the facts alleged herein. By virtue of Defendant’s concealment and
misrepresentations, Plaintiffs could not and didn’t discover Defendant’s actions.
In the alternative, Defendant’s should be estopped from relying on any statutes of limitation,
Defendants owed Plamntiffs an affirmative duty of full and fair disclosure, but knowingly failed
to honor and discharged such duty.

The defendant who invoked the power of sale was not the true beneficiary under the deed of trusi.
Chase Bank canceled their trustee by evidence of Chase Bank letter, which is enclosed in the
exhibits. Then Chase knowingly used “FAT™ to illegaily foreclose on the Barton’s property on '
which other entities relied on their statement to be true, when in fact they had full knowledge off
the legitimacy of the mortgage; which was a lie that other people relied upon, which was based
upon a lie. The facts demonstrating the transfer of the note and deed of trust were invalid.
Therefore, a plaintiff Homeowner asserting this theory must allege facts that show the defendant
who invoked the power of sale was not the true beneficiary. (See Herrera v. Federal National

Mortgage Assn. (2012) 205 Cal. App.4th 1495, 1506)

(1) WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE
I, Byron Lee Barton and Jean Marie Barton assert that the sale of the said real property is void
for noncompliance of the RCW 61.24.130. Chase Bank having no trustee is in violation of law
and voids the sale of the home at 6548 Seattle Washington SOUTH 25 FEET OF LOT 3 AND
ALL OF LOT 4 BLOCK 3 GATEWOOD GARDENS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERH

OF RECORDED IN VOLUME 25 OF PLATS, PAGE 15. OF KING COUNTY]
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WASHINGTON, TAX PARCEL NUMBER 271900105 NOTE FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY, THE FOLLOWIMG MAY BE USED AS ABBREVIATED LEGAL
DESCRIPITION ON THE DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORD, PER AMMENDED, RCW 65.04
SAID ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR A
COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WITHIN THE BODY OF THE DOCUNENT. LT 3-4
BLK 3 GATEWOOD GARDENS V. 25 P.15 The Plaintiffs believe they have a valid claim
against the Defendants based on an improper administrative foreé:losure and impropet
appointment of trustee, no proof of ownership, mortgage irregularities, misrepresentations,
Consumer Protection Act, reserve UCC 3-501and violation of the disability act (HUD). The
Washington State Supreme Court has render two decisions, based up on improper administrative
foreclosure and violations of the Consumer Protection Act (CPA). The trustee’s failure td
comply with certain statutory requirements, “QLS” conducted the sale 436 days after the original
sale date under RCW 61.24.040(6), thereby rendering the sale void. The trustee recites the notice
of 12/21/2014 which is 436 day, well pass the requirement of RCW 61.24.”QLS” lack the trusteq
powers to conduct a sale of the said property as Chase gave up there trustee of record by letter
September 30. 2011 that clearly states “Authorization Revoked “for account no. ******0077 that
“We have up dated our records to show First American no longer has Power of Attorney for this
account.” Therefore Chase committed fraud when asking “FAT” to transfer trustee powers io
“QLS” to sell the Plaintiff’s property. Chase used the court to bypass the new Washington
meditation. Plaiﬁtiff, Byron Lee Barton is disabled from a stroke and can’t walk or talk and was

unable to have access to a federal housing counselor or attorney to ask for meditation. Because
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of this disability, Byron Lee Barton needs a spokesperson RCW 61.24. 163; Foreclosure Fairess,
Meditation is required before foreclosure under Washington state law RCW 61.24
Chase has bypassed meditation went right to foreclosure of a disabled person and by passed

HUD.

(2) PROOF OF MORTGAGE
Chase wants the unearned profit of Washington Mutual without showing the wet ink note for our
hand writing expert to see if the note was forged. A reasonable person would ask no less from
the Bank when forgery in Washington Mutual was in involved. The sigrrure line of Jean Barton
has been cover up with paperThe Defendant had until December 30, 2008 to file there proof of
claim to the FDIC as receiver to preserve claims against the Plaintiff that arise out of the
mortgage transaction and the foreclosure is subject to meditation. Before foreclosure Chase
failed to substitute Chase entities and Washington Mutual FA remains in the King County
Records as the entity with no assignment of the De_;ed of trust or mortgage to chase Bank.
The criminal investigation, still in its early days and is focused on whether companies misled
federal housing agencies that now insure a large share of U.S. home loans, and whether the firms
committed wire or mail fraud in filing faise paperwork.
Although prosecutors across the country previously opened a patchwork of inquiries, a broadeq
federal effort targeting companies that improperly evicted people from their homes is only now
taking shape. This comes at the same time that investors have begun to hold firms accountabld

for selling securities composed of mortgages that were improperly serviced.
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| |above information is attach along with Plaintiff’s summary of their audit. See, enclosed exhibits

(3) MORTGAGE IRREGULARITIES
The criminal investigation, still in its early days, is focused on whether companies misled federal
housing agencies that now insure a large share of 1U.S. home loans, and whether the firms
committed wire or mail fraud in filing false paperwork.
Although prosecutors across the country previously opened a patchwork of inquiries, a broader
federal effort targeting companies that improperly evicted people from their homes is only now
taking shape. This comes at the same time that investors have begun to hold firms accountablg
for selling securities composed of mortgages that were improperly serviced.
The Plaintiff moves the court to void the sale because of the Defendant’s failure to substitute the
United State Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) and/or the Federal Deposit Insurancg
Corporation (FDIC) and/or J.P. Morgan/Chase as the real party in interest and support, states:
On September 25, 2008, the OTS closed Washington Mutual Bank, and appointed the FDIC as
receiver,
Subsequent to the closure of Defendant, J.P. Morgau/Chase acquired some of assets of the
Defendant from the FDIC as the receiver for the Defendant.
This Defendant, Chase Bank, had until December 30, 2008 to file their proof of claim to thd
EFDIC as receiver to present and preserve their claims against Plaintiff that arise out of the
mortgage {ransaction and is the subject of this litigation,
A copy of the Bank Acquisition Information sheet and notice to creditor from the FDIC to filg

proof of claim down loaded from www.fdic.gov concerning the Defendant and documenting the

Washington Mutual, no longer has any interest in the subject matter or outcome of this litigation/
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The Defendant Chase Bank is not the real party of interest and has no standing to pursue thid
action/See. enclosed Audit summary.
Despite notice to Defendants and despite the fact that the FDIC was appointed in 2008 and the
serving rights were sold to J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank, the Defendant has failed to substitute the
real party in interest in this foreclosure.
During the housing boom, millions of homeowners got easy access to mortgages. Now, somg
lenders have discovered many mortgage documents were faked, forged or otherwise mishandled|
Attorneys general in all 50 states have launched an investigation into the foreclosure system, and
politicians in Washington are pushing for a federal investigation into the matter
The elements of a fraud cause of action are:

(1) Misrepresentation

(2) Knowledge of the falsity or scienter,

(3) Intent to defraud-—that is, induce reliance,

(4) Justifiabie reliance, and

(5) Resulting damages. Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 638,

Wrongful Foreclosure by a Nonholder of the Deed of Trust The theory that a foreclosure

was wrongful because it was initiated by a nonholder of the deed of trust has also beer

phrased as

(1) The foreclosing party lacking standing to foreclose See, Plaintiff*s summary of audit

exhibits

(2) The chain of title relied upon by the foreclosing party containing breaks or defects

(See Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 214 Cal App.4th 743, 764; Herrera v
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Deutsche Bank National Trust Co., supra, 196 Cal.App.4th 1366 [Deutsche Bank nof
entitled to summary judgment on wrongful foreclosure claim because it failed to show a
chain of owner ship that would establish it was the true beneficiary under the deed of
trust]; Guerroro v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc. (9th Cir. 2010) 403 Fed. Appx|
154,
In Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A. (N.D.Cal. 2012) 885 F.Supp.2d 964, the district cour
stated: “Several courts have recognized the existence of a valid cause of action for wrongful
foreclosure where a party alleged not to be the true beneficiary instructs the trustee to file 3
Notice of Default and initiate nonjudicial foreclosure.” Id. at p. 973.
(4) MISREPRESTATION
A few months before HBOR became law, 49 state attorneys general agreed to the National
Mortgage Settlement (NMS) with five of the country’s largest mortgage servicers.
{(1)The servicers agreed to provide $20 billion worth of mortgage-related relief tg
homeowners and to abide by new servicing standards meant to address some of the worst
foreclosure abuses
(2) Under the NMS, state attorneys general can sue noncompliant banks, but borrowery
cannot.
(3) The California Legislature passed HBOR 1o give borrowers a private right of action ta
enforce these protections in court.
(4) And to apply these requirements to all servicers, not just the five NMS signatories.
(5) These protections include pre-NOD outreach requirements and restrictions on dual

tracking.
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Big banks, the government, and media, have made homeowners believe that the
foreclosure problems we face today are their fault, and borrowers deserve what they get]
that they should go it alone. This is absolutely not true. There is always something tha
can be done, no matter what stage of foreclosure. records, of forged and fraudulent
documents; fraundulent collection activities; intentional misuse; and the intentional
misrepresentation, in foreclosures across the United States, that Chase is the “successor in
interest” to Washington Mutual Bank when in fact Chase itself has affirmatively
represented, in multiple Federal court filings in different states, that it is NOT the
successor in interest to WAMU, and only purchased certain defined assets and liabilitieg

from the FDIC as Receiver for WAMU.

(5)CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT (CPA)
The contemporary era is marked as the era of consumers. No country can knowingly o
unknowingly disregard the interest of the consumers. This can be argued on the basis of fast
enactment of consumer protection laws in almost all part of the world.
Rule Amendments to the 2013 Mortgage Rules under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act
(Regulation B), Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X), and the Truth in Lending
Act (Regulation 7).
This rule proposes amendments fo certain mortgage rules issued by the Bureau of Consume
Financial Protection (Bureau) in January 2013. These proposed amendments focus primarily on
clarifying, revising, or amending provisions on loss mifigation procedures under Regulation X'd

servicing provisions, amounts counted as loan originator compensation to retailers of
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manufactured homes and their employees for purposes of applying points and fees thresholds
under the Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act and the qualified mortgage rules in
Regulation Z, exemptions available to creditors that operate predominantly in “rural oy
underserved” areas for various purposes under the mortgage regulations, application of the loan
originemttor compensation rules to bank tellers and similar staff, and the prohibition on creditor
financed credit insurance. The Bureau also is proposing to adjust the effective dates for certain
provisions of the loan originator compensation rules. In addition, the Bureau is proposing
technical and wording changes for clarification purposes to Regulations B, X, and Z.
B. Implementation Initiative for New Mortgage Rules

On February 13, 2013, the Bureau announced an initiative to support implementation of its new
mortgage rules (Implementation Plan), under which the Burean would work with the morigagd
industry and other stakeholders to ensure that the new rules can be implemented accurately and
expeditiously. The Implementation Plan includes:

(1) Coordination with other agencies, including developing consistent, updated

examination procedures;

(2) Publication of plain-language guides to the new rules;

(3) Publication of additional corrections and clarifications of the new rules, as needed;

(4) Publication of readiness guides for the new rules;

(5) Education of consumers on the new rules.
This concerns additional clarifications and revisions to the new rules. The purpose of thesg
updates is to address important questions raised by industry, consumer groups, or other agencies

Priority for this set of updates has been given to issues that are important to a large number of
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stakeholders and critically affect loan originators' and mortgage servicers' implementation
decisions.
Legal Authority

The Bureau is issuing this rule pursuant to its authority under ECOA, TILA, RESPA, and the
Dodd-Frank Act. Section 1061 of the Dodd-Frank Act transferred to the Bureau the “consumer
financial protection functions™ previously vested in certain other Federal agencies, including the
Federal Reserve Board and the Department of Housing and Urban Development. The term
“consumer financial protection function” is defined to include “all authority to prescribe rules oz
issue orders or guidelines pursuant to any Federal consumer financial law, including performing
appropriate functions to promulgate and review such rules, orders, and guidelines.” Section 1061
of the Dodd-Frank Act also transferred to the Bureau all of HUD's consumer protectiong
functions relating to RESPA. Title X of the Dodd-Frank Act, including section 1061 of the
Dodd-Frank Act, along with ECOA, TILA, RESPA, and certain subtitles and provisions of title

XIV of the Dodd-Frank Act, are Federal consumer financial laws.

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION 12 CFR Parts 1002
This part, known as Regulation B, is issued by the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection
(Bureau) pursuant to Title VII (Equal Credit Opportunity Act) of the Consumer Credit Protection
Act, as amended (15 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.). Except as otherwise iprovided herein, this part applied
to all persons who are creditors, as defined in § 1002.2(1), other than a person excluded from
coverage of this part by section 1029 of the Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Title X

of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Public Law 111-203, 124
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Stat. 1376. Information collection requirements contained in this part have been approved by the
Office of Management and Budget under the provisions of 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. and have been
assigned OMB No. 3170-0013
(THE RIGHT UCC 3-501

UCC 3-501 allows borrower to discontinue payments WITHOUT DISHONOR
In UCC 3-501 subsection b-2-1 states: Upon demand of the person to whom presentment is mads
the person making the presentment must: Exhibit the instrument. Does exhibit the instrument
mean showing proof opossession of the original promissory note and not just being in possession
of a copy of said original promissory note?
The instrument must be shown both in terms of possession, and that it was properly assigned or
transferred to that individual. Pure physical possession is not enough if there is no paper trail
showing that the instrument was properly transferred to that specific individual, if this new
person is not the initial party to whom the promissory note was made out to.

(7Y DAMAGES FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
First American title transfer trustee power of sale to Quality Loan Service without reading the
said warning in King County Records. “Fraudulent Activity to This Property” dated Decembej
29.2011 warning of fraud by forgery in Washington Mutual mortgage. A. certified Ietter no. 701(
2780 0001 6135 8179 was send to J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank. That the Response didn’t answer the

Written Request point by point is considered a non-response. That respondent(s) have entered 4

no contest. Should the Bank take any form action of public recording such affidavit of

correction, affidavit of erroneous release and/ or legal action upon the mully and void contract

and/ or proceed with foreclosure action, they do so at their full commercial liability and shall be
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named a co-defendant against them in a wrongful civil action 3x damages. The legislator has
provided for three times of tax value which at our lowest point was $533.000 times three is

$1.599 million. We hold them accountable for their action. See, exhibits

(7YQUALITY LOAN SERVICE
Quality Loan Service; First American Title transfer trustee power of sale to Quality Loan
Service, Quality didn’t read the warning in King County Records. “Fraudulent Activity on This
Property” dated December 29.2011 wamning of fraud by forgery in Washington Mutual
mortgage. A certified letter no. 7010 2780 0001 6135 8179 was send to J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank|
That the Response didn’t answer the Written Request point by point is considered a non
response. That respondent(s) have entered a no contest. Should Quality Loan Service take any
form of action of public recording such affidavit of correction, affidavit of erroneous release and;
or legal action upon the nully and void contract and/ or proceed with foreclosure action ,they do
so at their full commercial liability and shall be named a co-defendant against them in a wrongful
civil action at 3x damages. The legislator has provided for three times of tax value of the home,
which at our lowest point was $533.000 times three is $1.599 million. We hold them accountabig
for their action. See, exhibits
() DAMAGES J.P. MORGAN/CHASE BANK
J.P. Morgan/Chase Bank transferred trustee power of sale to Quality Loan Service withou
reading the said waming in King County Records. “Fraudulent Activity on this Property” dated
December 25.2011 waming of fraud by forgery in Washington Mutual mortgage. A certified

letter no. 7010 2780 0001 6135 8179 was send to I.P. Morgan/Chase Bank. That the Responsd
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dida’t answer the Written Request point by point is considered a non-response. Tha
respondent(s) have entered a no contest. Should the Bank or others take any form of action of
public recording such affidavit of correction, affidavit of erroneous release and/ or legal action
upbn the nully and void contract and/ or proceed with foreclosure action, they do so at their full
commercial liability and shall be named a co-defendant against them in a wrongful civil action
3x damages. The legislator has provided for three times of tax value of the home, which at our
lowest point was $533.000 times three is $1.599 million. We hold them accountable for then

action. See, exhibits

CLAIM FOR RELIEF
Wherefore, Plaintiff request that judgment be entered against Defendants as follows:
Judgment establishing Plaintiff estate as described above.
Judgment barring and forever stopping Defendants from having any right or title to the
premise adverse to plaintiff.
Judgment for Plaintiff’s cost of the law suit.
Judgment for legislator finds 3x damages.
Removal of all inaccurate WAMU, J.P. Morgan/Chase morigage credit reports.
Such other further relief as this court deem just and proper.
The Bank and frustee have been coordinating their efforts to suppress this fraud in orde

to prevent legal action.
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PRAY FOR RELIEF
The Plaintiffs Pray for the following relief; to allow all fees and cost of the law suit to be pai“d by
the Defendants. The total legislator fine of $4.797 million plus the cost of the loans at 18%
interest from 2007 and 40 months of 1% unearned payments along with 2™ unearned payments
plus interest to be refunded and allowed damages from the Defendant for having dirty hands and
they must not profit from criminal acts at the expense of the consumer. The Defendants didn’{

act with diligence, was previously decided in Christine Provost v.Emiel Alird et al, No.09-2

25191-6 SEA. The fraudulent actions of the trustee and J.P. Morgan/Chase were intentional and
in bad faith. The legislator 3x tax value would kept the Bank and others from committing fraud
which is untrue, the Bank is not used to be caught by the home owner and this should of neves

happen as legislator place three times the damages. See, enclosed exhibits

1 VoD 2@ Mw %%,m %\

Iﬂf Barton Pro Se Byron @oﬁ Pro Se
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Exhibit

J.P. MORGAN/CHASE BANK



Chgse (OH4-7307)
3415 Vision Drive
Columbus, OH 43219-6009

September 30, 2011

0205001 IFA 2T3000C00000000
Jean Barton

6548 A1st Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98136-1814

Re: Account Number: 2%%%9%((77
Jean Barton

Authorization Revoked

Dear Jean Barfon:

CHASEQ

ORIGINAL

We are writing in response to the inquiry Chase received about the Power of Attorney for this account.

We have updated our records to show First American no longer has Power of Attorney for this accouat.

Ve appreciate your business. If you have gquestions,
Sincerely,

Chase

(300) 848-9136

{800) 582-0542 TDD / Text Tefephone
www.chase.com

CCesd

Sent from my iPad

please caill us at the telephone number below.

I

j

BB



Date: ?/lq/ IL(

& on G ton ,
and All Other Occupants
CURRENTLY RESIDING AT

ey Yist BAVE Sw
Seattle W ATI13(

NOTICE TO VACATE PROPERTY
: y cenlle, WA 9513 b
NOTICE: The property located at LSUy ¥ Hi st AES , was purchased at a trustee's
sale by {Tian ro on AT (/ LY

TWENTY (20) DAY NOTICE TO VACATE

If you are the previous owner or an occupant who is not a tenant of the property that was purchased, pursuant to
RCW 61.24.060, the purchaser at the trustee's sale is entitled to possession of the property on _& 14, which is the

twentieth (20™) day following the sale. The Notice of Trustee's Sale contains a provision informing you of this
requirement. If you have failed to vacate within that time, an unlawful detainer may be commenced against you.

SIXTY (60) DAY NOTICE TO VACATE

If you are a tenant or subtenant in possession of the property that was purchased, pursuant to RCW 61.24.146, the
purchaser at the trustee's sale may either give you a new rental agreement OR give you a written notice to vacate the
property in sixty days or more before the end of the monthly rental period.

In the event any occupant of the Premises is a tenant as defined by RCW 61.24, this letter serves as the Sixty (60)
DAY Notice to Vacate as required by RCW 61.24.060 and 61.24.146.

NINETY (90) DAY NOTICE TO VACATE

The Protecting Tenants at Foreclosure Act of 2009 ("PTFA"), grants certain rights and protections to "bona fide"
tenant (as defined by the PTFA), which include the giving of at least a ninety (90) day Notice to Vacate.

is informed and believes that no occupant of the Premises is a "bona fide" tenant as defined by the
PTFA. This Notice is given, in part, to provide any occupant the opportunity, prior to the commencement of the eviction
action for possession, fo provide acceptable evidence such as a valid lease, rent payments, or receipts to show that the
occupant is entitled to the protection of the PTFA.

In the event any occupant of the Premises is a "bona fide" tenant as defined by PTFA, this letter serves asthe
NINETY (90) DAY Notice to Vacate from the date of this notice or until the end of the remaining term of the lease under
any bona fide lease entered into before the notice of foreclosure to occupy the premises, whichever is later.

Name C \’\f’is N 6[50/-}

Phone 20l - 229. 3F4Y

Email:_cale [sont @2 yeShes . con

Fax: ~—

Address: 3933 L& wash:‘/tﬁ bt BV EE, #,
K B land , WA 98033

For any questions, please contact us at:
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CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER

Byron Barton
6548 41 Ave SW
Seattle, WA

Quality Loan Service Corp. Of Washington
C/0 Quality Loan Service Corporation
2141 5% Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Trustee:

| am in receipt of an undated and unrecorded notice that you have sent me. | hereby
object to the Notice and request that you send a copy of this letter to your insurance
carrier and all other interested parties as described herein for the following reasons:

1. There is no delinquency or default. The Lender has been paid in full plus a fee for
standing in for an undisclosed third party lender that was not properly registered or
regulated as a financial institution or lender at the time the transaction took place.

2. | have verified proof that JP Morgan Chase is not a holder in due course of the
mentioned loan or beneficiary of the deed of trust, and the substitution of trustee signed
by JP Morgan Chase was done without any authority to do so as holder in due course
or investor.

3. JP Morgan Chase Bank does not own, possess or control the note or the mortgage,
which has been satisfied in full. Demand is herewith made for satisfaction of mortgage
to be filed in the appropriate county records.

4. Your authority as Trustee is invalid and any attempt to sell this property illegally will
be met with including Quality Loan Services Corp. as a co-defendant along with JP
Morgan Chase Bank in a lawsuit that is currently being prepared against JP Morgan
Chase Bank.

5. Because of the known presence of necessary and indispensable parties to any
dispute that the true holders in due course might have against me, only a judicial
proceeding in which all parties are included will provide a fair determination of the
rights, obligation and title to the property, deed of trust and note.

6. The “loan closing” was in fact a scheme to trick me into issuing a negotiable
instrument that was pre-sold to investors as an unreguiated security. The parties and
their fees were not revealed nor was the true APR disclosed, as it was inflated
considerably by the intentional overstatement of the appraisal on the property.



CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER

7. The title agent, which might well be the same as the Trustee also has insurance for
errors and omissions and the title insurance company that issued the policy will have
total liability for this fraudulent fransaction to the extent it had knowledge through its
agents of the fraudulent scheme.

The totality of the transaction violates numerous state and federal laws including usury,
Truth in Lending, deceptive business practices, and administrative standards for the
practice of professions.

Therefore, please confirm the filing and recording of the satisfaction of morigage, send
the original note back to me (or tell me where it is), and confirm the retraction of the
aftempt to collect a debt which is incorrectly stated, improperly computed, improperly
obtained, and fraudulently produced and transmitted.

Sincerely,
Byron Barton



Byron Barton
Sent from my iPad

On Apr 4, 2014, at 10:27 PM, Thomas Hargreaves
<securitizationaudits@amail.com> wrote:

The audit shows that JP morgan not only has no right to foreclose
they had no right or authority to substitute Quality Loan Servicing
as the Trustee..

On F, Apr 4, 2014 at 10:16 PM, Thomas Hargreaves
<securitizationaudits@amail.com> wrote:

| already sent you the audit but here it is again we are waiting for
the affidavit to be completed.. but here is the audit

B Audit Barion JPMorgan Chase Foreclosure Analysis.pdf

On Fri, Apr 4, 2014 at 10:02 PM, Byron Barton

<Byronandjean@comcast.net> wrote:
Hello Tom,

The sale is still on as Chase claims, however,we are not listed for

sale on the web. | haven't contacted your paralegal,l was waiting



Sign up for our Foreclosure Defense Newsletter Here

http:/fvisitor.r20.constantcontact.com/d.isp?

Mortgage analysis as a credible part of 2 legal defense against foreclosure. All Courts, all States.

Foreclosure Defense Programs uses some of the best securitization auditors in the business. Our Sr. Auditor has neady 36
years experience as a high level officer and Sr. vice president of some of the Most successful mortgage banks in the nation.
He has been deposed in foraclosure cases hundreds of times. Foreciosure Defense Programs has become a firm providing
morigage analysis services desighed for use by attorneys. Others are welcome to crder these services with the
understanding that the issuance’s provided to attorney clients may include information not provided to others and that some
produpts and services are not available {o non-attorneys. Our audits are intended to provide verifiable proof that the party
foraclosing is most likely not a party of inferest, and in over 90% of the cases those are the resuits. Most Foreclosing Parties
have NO RIGHT fo do so.

CONFEIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any aitachmenis thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named
herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of the email,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify me at (541) 844-1830.(541) 844-1830 and
permanently delete the original and any copy of any email and any printout thereof.

Call

Send SMS

Add to Skype

You'll need Skype CreditFree via Skype
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Prepared by:  Jean Marie Barton ‘
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After recording retumn to. %gm!&al 2!?
PAGE-881

Jean Marie Barton é%@é%ﬁfgé%

6548 41" Ave SW .

Seattle, WA 98136 ) ORIG!NAL

206 935 9384 )

}o———~Above This Line Reserved For Official Use Only-——

Affidavit & Public Notice Reference
Fraudulent Activity Related To This Property

I, Jean Marie Barton, of 6548 41% Ave SW, city of Seatile, county of King, state of Washington,
the undersign Affidavit having been duly sworn, depose and states truthfuily, for the record
regarding the below property, the following information.

The legal description of this property to the best of my knowledge based on public records is:
Abbreviated Legal; Lt. 3-4 BLK.3 GATEWOOD-GARDENS V25P. 15

Tax Parcel Number: 2719100105

Also known as 6548 41% Ave SW Seattle, WA 98136

Regarding the following recording information on King County Public Records

Mortgage Allegedly Signed:

On August 06, 2007 and record on August 14, 2007 DEED OF TRUST loan # 3014060077-0638
(security Instrument) recorded in the King County of Records # 20076814001628 and loan #
0772783908 recorded in the King County 20070814001629 between BYRON L. BARTON
AND JEAN BARTON, HUSBAND AND WIFE dated August 06, 2007 given to, and
empowering First American, a California corporation, located at 1567 Meridian Ave #800
Seattle. WA 98121 to act as “Trustee” is hereby replace for “default of proof of claim and
fraudulent signatures of Jean M Barton, upon the recorded Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Instrument are forgery(s) by unkoown Washington Mutuat agent(s). J.P. Morgan; Chase Bank
the unrecorded Beneficiary and Successors or assigns allegedly claims the mortgage has not been
fulty paid off, satisfied, nor discharged, but instcad continues to exist in attempts to collected on
a VIOD or NULLY contract even though Chase knowingly knew that 2 Breach of Contract and/
or fraudulent signatures are present in the recorded mortgage or Deed of Trust in violation of

law.

1 The Forensic Document Examiner Report of Brain Forrest, is undisputed by WAMU, J.P.
Morgan and Chase Bank. WAMU, J.P Morgan and Chase Bank “Failure Proof of Claim”
is undisputed and have exhausted all administrative remedy. That the Respondent(s)
removed their Trustee of record by written notice dated September 30, 2011 ref. 02960-



ORIGINAL

That, according to the Proof of Claim and Forensic Document Examiner Report, the
Respondents are now in DEFAULT and WITHOUT RECOURSE and no evidence has
been presented to the confrary. (See Exhibit C Forensic Document Examiner Report of
Brain Forrest).

01 IF 1A 273-000000000000.

If the Bank or the Bank's continue to attempt to collected on 2 NULLY and VOID
contract or attempt to foreclose on this property after this declaration, then they do so
inowing they have no standing or right of enforcement, Therefore, doing so will make
them guilty of extortion, theft and fraud. All Federal felonies punishable with prison time.

Should the Bank’s take any form action of Public recording such as Affidavit of
Corsection, Affidavit of Erroneous Recording, Affidavit of Erroneous Release and/ or
jegal action upon the NULLY and VIOD contract and/ o proceed with foreclosure
action, they do so at their full commercial lizbility and shall be named a co-defendant
against them ina wrongful civil action 3 X damages.

Jean M Barton is knowledgeable makes this affidavit for the purpose of giving notice to correct
the above-described instrument, mortgage and/ or Deed of Trust by Striking the Bank’s mortgage
contract 3014060077, 0772783908 in entirely for payment(s) is NULL and VIOD for Breach of
Contract and fraudulent actions of the Banker’s that impaired the mortgage.

Dated: December =27, 2011.

- N .
Lﬁﬁ s R
cipal Jean Marie Barton

Qade o Wamwgied
So by of (traig NOTARY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, 2 notary Public of the State of Washington, duly commissioned
and swomn, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the King County at Seattle

on this

w#

Bﬂbﬂ-{ L Chastaa

Notary

date of December &9, 2011

§ BARRY L CHASTAN }
: OTARY PUBLIC
TE OF WASHINGTON 1§
' COMASSION EXPIRES

_JULY g, 2018

My commission expires: "7 19 2015

Ve
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Brian Forrest
Forensic Document Examiner
103 Amber Lane
Winlock, WA 98596
Phone: 206-384-8887 Fax: 206-299-3295
E-mall: brian@forgeryexpertuss.com
www. Forqeryexpertusa.com

Questoned Document Examiner Official Letter of Opinton

RE: Washington Mutual Opt ioan
Thursday, July 14, 2011

QUESTIONED WRITING: .
Q1: Washington Mutuai Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.
Q2: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.
Q3: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.

COMPARISON WRITING:
I have examined eleven (11) documents with the known signatures of Jean Marje Barton.
For the purpose of this examination 1 have labeled these exhibits ‘K1’ through 'K12%

K1: Jean Barton’s US Passport, Issued date of July 13, 2007,

1(2: Washington State issued driver's license, signed and dated July 2, 2008.

K3: Washington State issued driver's license, signed and dated, unknown.

K4: Washington State Issued driver's ilcense, signed and dated, unknown.

K5: Washington State Issued driver's license, signed and dated, unknown,

Ké: } & B Enterprises Check #1846, signed and dated November 2, 1990,

K8: Certificate of Immunization for Brandon Barton, signed and dated

August 17, 1992.

K9: Certificate of Immunization for 8randon Barton, signed and dated
September 1, 1998.

K10: Re/Max Addendum/Amendment to Form 17, signed and dated February 5,
2002,

Ki1i: Signature page of 2 real estate contract prepared by Richard Cavage, signed by
Byron Barton and Jean Barton, dated December 3, 200%.

K12: Contract Cancellation Option, signed and dated on September 28, 2007, by
Byron and Jean Barton.

EXAMINATION:

1 have compared the handwriting of Jean Marie Barton on the ‘K’ documents, referenced in
the above list, to the sighatures on the 3 questioned documents, identified herein as *Q1’ to
‘Q3’, to determine whether or not Jean Maria Barton authored the signatures in question.

CONCLUSION:

Based upon thorough analysis of these items, and from an application of accepted forensic
document examination tools, principles and technlques, it Is my professtonal expert oplnion
that It Is highly probable that Mrs. Jean Marie Barton did not author the signatures on the
questioned documents. It is probable that a different person authored the signatures on the
questicned documents.

Brian Forrest Letter of Opinion: Washington Mutual Opt Loan Pags 1 of 2
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1 cartify under penaity of perjury under the Laws of the State of Washington, that I have
read the above statements, know their contents, and befleve them to be true and correct.

Signed at Winlock, WA, on this date: July 14, 2011

B AP

Brian A, Forrest

Bﬁm?mmofopmwmmmmomm PogoZof2
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1, Jean Marie Barton, do hereby solemnly declare that on _September 14, 2011, 1 did cause to be
delivered by first class Certified US Mail, a true and correct copy of the foregoing instruments,
Notice of Security Interest; Failure to Answer Proof of Claim Notice of Default, UCC-1 and
attachment with Exbibit A, including two true and correct copies of all/ any documents
referenced therein as "attached hereto”, to the parties and locations listed below:

Jean Marie Barion

. R 7
’;;;—gﬁf A 7/ ) ) GilLd :7@Qf=-?/é;«_
7

TO: Chase (RESPONDENTS)
P.0O. Box 183166
Columbus, OH 432183

Certified Mail # 7010 2780 0001 6135 8230

Chase (RESPONDENTS)
3415 Vision Drive
Columbus, OH 43219

Certified Mail # 7010 27800001 6135 8223

Jurat

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) 88
COUNTY OF KING )

Subscribed and sworn to (or affismed) beforeme onthis__/ 3 day of Seorengea |
by J€a M. Barvens _ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) who appeared before me and to have packaged the foregoing documents listed
in certificate of mailing above to each party listed therein.

NOTARYPUBLIC &My L (dastoin

Cemmdsians Expass 7-9-2e5
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-

Return To:
WASHINGTON WUTUAL BANK FA
2210 ENTERFRISE DR
FLOREMCE, SC 28301

0o OPS WM/S FBCE 440

Asgemor’s Paroed or Account Number: 2 N4 1 polos
Abbroviated Legsl Description: g/A  —

W 3-4 BWD (ahawdod m‘\w.zs‘ Py

Hofads Jot, biock asd plat of soction. township asd rangs] Fall ption located on pags 3
Trustee: FiRST AMERICAN TITLE |88, CO.

{psce Abave This Line Fer Rocerding Data} A l el

ZERY

M3S . DEED OF TRUST 3014080077-088
4AST AMERICAN 1psacw

DﬁFINmONS

Werds used in multipic sections of this document ase dafined below snd other words are defined
in Scctions 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 1. Corwin roles regarding the umge of words used in this
document sre alao provided in Section 16. : .

{A) "Security Instrument” mes this document, which iz dated ayGUSY 86, 2007 .
together with ail Riders 10 this document.

(B} "Borrower™ 8 GYROM L BARTON AND, JEAN SAATON, HUSBANG AND WIFE

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C} "Lendes” is wASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

W ASHINGTON-Single Family- Fonnia MasiFewidie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Rersu 3043 1181

WA {0012} .
T 2, ERNANRARN W
YMP MORTGAGE PORMS - [801521-7291 ik




Jean Marie Barton
6548 41st Ave SW
Seattle, WASHINGTON 98136

Date 9/13/2011 Omﬁl NAL

TO:

Chase

3415 Vision Drive
Columbus, OH 43219

Chase
P.O. Box 183166
Columbus, OH 43218-3

Re:  Propesty Address: 6548 41st Ave SW
Seaitle, WASHINGTON 98136

Mortgage Number: 3014060077
0772783908

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Dear Chase,

Your firm has failed to provide Proof of Claim and have exhausted your administrative remedy. This is
formal notice of the existing recoupment clamm on 1" note # _20070814001623; 2™ note #
20470814001629 pursaant to UCC 3-305 & UCC 3-306 (See Exhibit A).

Y ou nxust return the original, unaltered note or return the full value of said note by issuing certified funds
to the following address:

Jean Marie Barton
6548 417 Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98136

Yon have 72 hours to dispute the valid claim else it will be deemed admitted.

Sincerely,

%@:@_7.724 2ce BBl
Marie Barton
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Exhibit

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE



JUALITY

" /LOAN SERVICE CORP.
Washingion

108 1" Ave. South, Suite 202, Scattle, WA 98104 | Toll-Free: 866-925-0241

Notice of Trustee Address Change

Trustee Sale Number: WA-~12-511311-5H

Trustor(s): BYRON L BARTON AND, JEAN BARTON , HUSBAND AND
WIFE

Trustee: QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF
WASHINGTON

Property Address: 6548 413T AVE 5W, SEATTLE, WA 981360000

Please be advised that Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington, the foreclosure trustee
company handling the active foreclosure of the above-referenced property has changed office
locations within the State of Washington. Quality 1.0an Service Corporation of Washington has
moved from its previous focation in Poulsbo, WA to a now location in Scaitle, WA.

Here is the updated contact information for Quality Loan Servige Corporation of Washington:

Quatlity Loan Service Corporation of Washington
108 1™ Ave. South, Suite 202
Seattic, WA 95104
Toll Free: (866) 925-0241
Facsimiie: (206) 257-3163

Tor information regarding a reinstatement or payoff of the loan, please contact Quality Loan
Service Corporation of Washington at (366) 925-0241 ext. 5318. Tender of payment or
performance can be dropped off at Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington's new
address: 108 1% Ave. South, Suite 202, Seattle, WA 98104,

The tocalion of the scheduled foreclosure sale has not changed. For additional information
regarding the sale, using the above-referenced trustee's sale number you can call the sale
company line: 714-730-2727 or visit Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington's website:
http:/fwa.qualityloan.com.

Legal notice and process may be served on Qualily Loan Scrvice Corporation of Washington at
its new address. The registered agent for service of process is: Sierra West, Quality Loan Service
Corporation of Washington, 108 1" Ave. South, Suite 202, Seattle, WA 98104,

QUALITY MAY BE CONSIDERED A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A
DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



Sy CHASE ©

Columbus, OH 43219-6009

ORIGINAL

September 30, 2011

Q755001 IFHA 272-0000000000%
Jean Barton

6548 415t Ave SW
Seattls, WA 98136-1814

Re: Account Number: 2¥*¥%+0077
Jean Barton

Anthorization Revoked

Dear Jean Barton:

We are writing in response to the inquicy Chase received about the Power of Attomey for this account.
We have updated our records to show First American no longer has Power of Attomey for this account.
Ve appreciate your business. 1f you have questions, please call us af the telephone number below.
Sincerely,

Chase

(300) 848-9136

(800) 582-0542 TDD / Text Telephone
wwer.chage.com

CC650

Sent from my iPad

AR



From: Byren Barton Byronandiean@comoast.net
Bubiest: Quality Loan Service Question Chase
Dater Aprit 25, 2014 at 1:21 AM
To: Arel Speser ariels@ nwustine.org

Hello Ariel,
Below QLS questioned if Chase owned WAMU loans.
Byrgn Barton

; . - — e .- e e e e ey

Categorized | STOP FORECLOSURE FRAUD

G A g ke s e [ i [P o O S . |

Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington Discovery showing
uncertainty in validity of WaMu/Chase Declarations of Ownership
(6810) Dec

Posted on04 March 2014.
ARTICLE:

In Washington State, the only thing that
trustees allege have to have before
beginning a foreclosure is

a document called the “Beneficiary
Declaration.” (identified as the 5810
bene dec below)

In Washington State, this beneficiary declaration is required by RCW
61.24.030(7)(a) which states:

“That, for residential real property, before the notice of trustee’s sale is
recorded, transmitted, or served, the trustee shall have proof that the

- beneficiary is the owner of any promissory note or other obligation

secured by the deed of trust. A declaration by the beneficiary made
under the penalty of perjury stating that the beneficiary is the actual
holder of the promissory note or other obligation secured by the deed



Complets itsms 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is deslrad.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can relum the card o you.

I Attach this card to the back of the mallpiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

Agent
X M LI Addresses

B. Refelved by (Printed Neme} | G, Date of Dellvery

D Lsag 2 Va4

D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 LJ Yes

1. Articte Addressed to: . If YES, nter dellvery address befow: T No
Qual¥y Loan Service Corporotiond:
AJoghin jé’é"’\ ‘ (
(IO &wabiy Loan Spvicd Lopomil
3. Sesvice Type
@ Zj’:f ] S‘w\ Ayé ‘El.gertmedMan O Express Mal
. . P + TJ Reglstered 71 Return Recelpt for Merchandise
San Daéj@, &,({Zf@ [ insured Mall___ 1 C.OD.
4, Restricted Da!Iveny? {Fxtra Feg) T Yes
e - T S
B oy 7010 2780 DOOL 3683 734d
Domestlc Retum Reeeipt 102595-02-M-1640

PS Form 3811, February 2004

COMPLETE ;

!! Cornp!ete rtems 1 2, and 3 Also ocmplate
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
& Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retufh the card to you,
& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

. nature '
, T%_— BSAgent
X 5%! mf@m L3 Addressee
B. Recelved by ( Prinfed, e)= . iG. Date of Delivery
2 (RIS *-( §14

D.is dehvery addvess different from Rem 17 L Yes

1. Article Addressed tor If YES, entor delivery address below: [ No

R aty {oma §. ég (,Df)?gma’:m’f

(04 5¢ A ,Samlj\, Suibe 2P To. sepice o
0 ; J Cortlflad Mait £ Express Mall
- i 7 “[d Registered LT Returm Receipt for Merchandise
Sea &e/ &y A / a3 [ 7’ I Insured Mail 11 G.OD.
4. Restricted Dalivery? (Exira Fag) O Yes

2. Articls Number e

(Transfer from service 7010 E?El{] DDDl 3&53 ?333
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic eturn Recelpt 102595-02-M-1540



CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER

Byron Barion
6548 41 Ave SW
Seatlle, WA

Quality Loan Service Corp. Of Washington
C/0O Quality Loan Service Corporation
2141 5% Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Trustee:

I am in receipt of an undated and unrecorded notice that you have sent me. | hereby
object to the Notice and request that you send a copy of this letter to your insurance
carrier and all other interested parties as described herein for the following reasons:

1. There is no delinquency or default. The Lender has been paid in full plus a fee for
standing in for an undisclosed third party lender that was not properly registered or
regulated as a financial institution or lender at the time the transaction took place.

2. I have verified proof that JP Morgan Chase is not a holder in due course of the
mentioned loan or beneficiary of the deed of trust, and the substitution of trustee signed
by JP Morgan Chase was done without any authority to do so as holder in due course
or investor.

3. JP Morgan Chase Bank does not own, possess or control the note or the mortgage,
which has been satisfied in full. Demand is herewith made for satisfaction of mortgage
to be filed in the appropriate county records.

4. Your authority as Trustee is invalid and any attempt to sell this property illegally will
be met with including Quality Loan Services Corp. as a co-defendant along with JP
Morgan Chase Bank in a lawsuit that is currently being prepared against JP Morgan
Chase Bank.

5. Because of the known presence of necessary and indispensable parties to any
dispute that the true holders in due course might have against me, only a judicial
proceeding in which all parties are included will provide a fair determination of the
rights, obligation and fitle to the property, deed of trust and note.

6. The “loan closing” was in fact a scheme 1o trick me into issuing a negotiable
instrument that was pre-sold 1o investors as an unregulated security. The partiés and
their fees were not revealed nor was the irue APR disclosed, as it was inflated
considerably by the intentional overstatement of the appraisal on the property.



CERTIFIED MAIL RECETPT NUMBER

7. The title agent, which might well be the same as the Trustee also has insurance for
errors and omissions and the title insurance company that issued the policy will have
total liability for this fraudulent transaction to the extent it had knowledge through its
agenis of the fraudulent scheme.

The totality of the fransaction violates numerous state and federal laws including usury,
Truth in Lending, deceptive business practices, and administrative standards for the
practice of professions.

Thereiore, please confirm the filing and recording of the satisfaction of mortgage, send
the original note back to me (or tell me where it is), and confirm the retraction of the
attempt to collect a debt which is incorrectly stated, improperly computed, improperly
obtained, and fraudulently produced and transmitted.

Sincerely,
Byron Barton



From: Byron Barton Byronandisan@oomeast et
Subieet: Fwd: Reforeclosure Fraud
Duter April 6, 2014 at 4:44 AM
Te: inio@electbobferguson.com

Hello Mr. ferguson,

Here is proof that Chase bank and Quality Loan Service are trying
foreclose on Washington Mutual loans. | have tried to get a hold of
Quality Loan Service without resulfs. You may see our audit that
proves JP Morgan/Chase has no standing to foreclose in this matter.
it's best to emaii me because | don't talk so | don't use the phone.
Byron Barton

6548 41st Ave SW

Seattie, WA 98136

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Byron Barton <Byronandjean@comcast.net>
Date: April 4, 2014 at 11:11:47 PM PDT

To: Thomas Hargreaves <secutitizationaudits@gmail.com>
Subject: Re:

Hello Tom,

| would send a copy of the audit to Quality Loan Service if | had a
email address to send it to them. A letter sent to me | can mail it to
them by regular mail and register mail 1o prove they got it. The Court
has ruled that Quality Loan Service is lie able for there action. | can't
call them so ! limited in what | can do. Somecne should inform them
of the audit that Chase bank has no standing in this matter.




Byron Barton
Sent from my iPad

On Apr 4, 2014, at 10:21 PM, Thomas Hargreaves
<securitizationaudits@gmail.com> wrote:

The audit shows that JP morgan not only has no right to foreclose
they had no right or authority to substitute Quality Loan Servicing
as the Trustee..

On Fri, Apr 4, 2014 ai 10:16 PM, Thomas Hargreaves
<securitizationaudits@gmail.com> wrote:

| already sent you the audit but here it is again we are waiting for
the affidavit to be completed.. but here is the audit

& Audit Barton JPMorgan Chase Foreclosure Analysis.pdf

On Fri, Apr 4, 2014 at 10:02 PM, Byron Barton
<Byronandjean@comcast.net> wroie:

Heillo Tom,
The sale is still on as Chase claims, however,we are not listed for

saie on the web. | haven't contacted vour paralegal,l was waiting




From: Byron Barton Byronandipan@somcast net
Subject: Fwd: Reforeclosure Fraud
Dede: Aprll 6, 2014 at 4:44 AM
To: info@electbobferguson.com

Hello Mr. ferguson,

Here is proof that Chase bank and Quality Loan Service are trying
foreclose on Washington Mutual loans. | have tried to get a hold of
Quality Loan Service without results. You may see our audit that
proves JP Morgan/Chase has no standing to foreclose in this matter.
It's best to email me because | don't talk so | don't use the phone.
Byron Barton

6548 41st Ave SW

Seattle, WA 98136

Sent from my iPad
Begin forwarded message:

From: Byron Barton <Byronandjean@comcast.net>
Date: April 4, 2014 at 11:11:47 PM PDT

To: Thomas Hargreaves <securitizationaudits@gmail.com>
Subject: Re:

Hello Tom,

| would send a copy of the audit to Quality Loan Service if | had a
email address to send it to them. A letter sent to me | can mail it fo
them by regular mail and register mail to prove they got it. The Court
has ruled that Quality Loan Service is lie abie for there action. | can't
call them so | limited in what | can do. Someone should inform them
of the audit that Chase bank has no standing in this matter.




Foreclosure Defense Programs
FPhone 541-844-1830 541-844-1830

v foreclosuredefenseprograms.com

Sign up for our Foreciosure Defense Mewsistter Here

hitp://visitor.r20.constantcontact.com/d.jsp?

Morigage analysis as & credible part of a legal defense against foreciosure, All Courts, all States.

Foreclosure Defense Programs uses some of ine best securitizafion auditors in the business. Our Sr. Audior has nearly
30 years experience as a high level officer and Sr, vice president of some of the Most successful morigage banks in the
nation. He has been deposed in foreclosure cases hundreds of times. Foreciosure Defense Programs has become a firm
providing morigage analysis services designed for use by attomeys, Others are welcome io order these services with the
understanding that the issuance's provided fo attomnay clients may include information not provided to others and that
some products and services are not available to non-atiorneys. Cur audits are intended to provide veriffable proof that the
party foreclosing is most likely not a party of inferest, and in over 80% of the cases those are the resuits. Most
Foreclosing Parties have NG RIGHT to do so.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any attachments thersto, is intended only for use by the addresses(s)
named hereln and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. if you are not the intended recipient of
the email, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distriugion or copying of this e-mail, and any attachmenis
thereto, ts strictly prohibitad. If you have received this e-mail in erros, please immediately notify me at {541) 844-1830.
(541) 844-1830 and permanently delete the original and any copy of any email and any printout thereof.

Call

Send SMS

Add to Skype ,

You'll need Skype CreditFree via Skype

Thomas W. Hargreaves

CEQ

Foreclosure Defense Programs
Phone 541-844-1830 541-844-1830

www. foreclosuraedefenseprograms.com



From: Byron Barton Byronandiean@comcast nst
Bubject: Fwd: Reforeclosure Fraud
Date: April 8, 2014 at 4:44 AM
Te: info@slectbobferguson.com

Hello Mr. ferguson,

Here is proof that Chase bank and Quality Loan Service are trying
foreclose on Washington Mutual loans. | have tried to get a hold of
Quality Loan Service without results. You may see our audit that
proves JP Morgan/Chase has no standing to foreclose in this matter.
It's best to email me because | don't talk so | don't use the phone.
Byron Barton “

6548 41st Ave SW

Seattle, WA 98136

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Byron Barton <Byronandjean@comcast.net>
Date: April 4, 2014 at 11:11:47 PM PDT

To: Thomas Hargreaves <securitizationaudits@amail.com>
Subject: Re:

Hello Tom,

[ would send a copy of the audit to Quality Loan Service if | had a
email address to send it to them. A letter sent to me | can mail it to
them by regular mail and register mail 1o prove they got it. The Court
has ruled that Quality Loan Service is lie able for there action. | can't
call them so | limited in what | can do. Someone should inform them
of the audit that Chase bank has no standing in this matter.




Byron Barion

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 4, 2014, at 10:21 PM, Thomas Hargreaves
<securitizationaudits@gmail.com> wrote:

The audit shows that JP morgan not only has no right to foreclose
they had no right or authority to substitute Quality Loan Servicing
as the Trustee..

On Fri, Apr 4, 2014 at 10:16 PM, Thomas Hargreaves

<securitizationaudits@gmail.com> wrote:
| already sent you the audit but here it is again we are waiting for

the affidavit to be completed.. but here is the audit

T Audit Barton JPMorgan Chase Foreclosure Analysis.pdf

On Fri, Apr 4, 2014 at 10:02 PM, Byron Barton

<Byronandjean@comcast.net> wrote:
Hello Tom,

The sale is still on as Chase claims,however,we are not listed for

sale on the web. | haven't contacted your paralegal,l was wailing
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N 20130509001797
H : SIMPLIEILE DTS 73.00
- WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Page 004 of 002
* Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington 05/09/2013 03:35
G szmy Loan Service corporaﬂon King County, WA

2941 5% Avenue
San Daega, CA 92101

T.8. No. WA512-51 131 1 nSH
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oTice OF DISCONTINUARCE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

APN No. 2719100105 o

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS, CO fs the cmgmaf i?us{ee And, WASHINGTGN MUTU“AL BANK
FA is the cngmal heneﬁmary under that certain deed of trust dafed afefzaav and fecorded on

et

Qtiﬁii.ff‘l’ LDAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHIN@TON irustee herehy
disconﬁnues the tm‘stee-s sale set by the Notice of Trusteg’s Sale recorded o 4!5)‘2013 under
AudﬁOTS number 2&130#05001344 records of KING County, Washington. ' ¢

.....

SOUTH 25 FEET QF LOT 3 AND ALL OF LOT 4, BLOCK 3, GATEWOOD GARDENS,
ACCORDING TO THE" PLAT THEREQF RECORDED iN VOLUME 25 OF PLATS, PAGE 15,
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. “TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 2719100105 NOTE
FOR INFORMATIONAL™ PURPGSES ONLY; THE :FOLLOWING MAY BE USED AS AN
ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION ON THE DOCUMENT S TO BE RECORDED, PER
AMENDED RCW 65.04. SAID ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE
FOR A COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WIT! HN THE B@D‘f OF THE DOCUMENT. LT 34
BLK 3 GATEWOOD GARDENS V.25, 15 EF g

And rmore commonly known as: 6548 4131‘ AVE. sw SEATTLE, WA 981 360&30

P
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Prepared by:  Jean Marie Barton

After recording return {o: C%H/B%arm ’
i3 5ara01s 1903
Jean Marie Barton KNG COUNTY, LiR° .
6548 41% Ave SW .
Sestile, WA 98136 )
206 935 9384 ) ORiG[NAL

}——r~Above This Line Reserved For Official Use Only-——

Affidavit & Public Noftice Reference
Fraudulent Activity Related To This Property

I Jean Marie Barton, of 6548 41 Ave SW, city of Seattle, county of King, state of Washington,
the undersign Affidavit having been duly sworn, depose and states truthfully, for the record
regarding the below property, the following information.

The legal description of this property to the best of my knowledge based on public records is:
Abbreviated Legal; Lt 3-4 BLK.3 GATEWOOD-GARDENS V25P. 15
Tax Parcel Number: 2719100105

Also known as 6548 41% Ave SW Seattle, WA 98136
Regarding the following recording information on King County Public Records

Mortrage Allegedly Signed:

On Angust 06, 2007 and record on August 14, 2007 DEED OF TRUST loan # 3014060077-068
(security Instrument) recorded in the King County of Records # 20076814001628 and loan #
0772783908 recorded in the King County 20070814001629 between BYRON L. BARTON
AND JEAN BARTON, HUSBAND AND WIFE dated August 06, 2007 given to,. and
empowering First American, a California corporation, located at 1567 Meridian Ave #8300
Seattle. WA 98121 to act as “Trustee” is hereby replace for “default of proof of claim and
fraudulent signatures of Jean M Barton, upon the recorded Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Instrument are forgery(s) by unknown Washington Mutual ageni(s). J.P. Morgan; Chase Bank
the unrecorded Beneficiary and Successors or assigns allegedly claims the morigage has not been
fully paid off, satisfied, nor discharged, but instead continues to exist in attempts to collected on
a VIOD or NULLY contract even though Chase knowingly knew that a Breach of Contract and/
or fraudulent signatures are present in the recorded mortgage or Deed of Trust in violation of
law.

1. The Forensic Document Examiner Report of Brain Forrest, is undisputed by WAML, LP.
Morgan and Chase Bank. WAMU, 1.P Morgan and Chase Baak “Failure Proof of Claim”
is undisputed and have exhausted all administrative remedy. That the Respondent(s)
cemoved their Trustee of record by written notice dated September 30, 2011 ref. 02960-



ORIGINAL

That, according to the Proof of Claim and Forensic Document Examiner Report, the
Respondents are NOW in DEFAULT and WITHOUT RECOURSE and no evidence has
been presented to the contrary. (See Exhibit C Forensic Document Fxaminer Repoit of
Brain Forrest).

If the Bank or the Bank’s co inue to attempt to collected on 8 NULLY and VOID
contract or aitempt to foreclose on this property after this declaration, then they do so
knowing they have no standing or right of enforcement. Therefore, doing so will make
them guilty of extortion, theft and fraud. All Federal felonies punishable with prison time.

01 IF 1A 273-000000000000.

Should the Bank’s take any form action of Public recording such as Affidavit of
Correction, Affidavit of Erroneous Recording, Affidavit of Emroneous Release and/ or
Jegal action upon the NULLY and VIOD contract and/ or proceed with foreclosure
action, they do so at their full commercial liability and shall be named a co-defendant

against them 0.3 wrongful civil action 3 x damages.

Jean M Barton is knowledgeable makes this affidavit for the purpose of giving notice to correct
the above-described instrument, mortgage and/ or Deed of Trust by Striking the Bank’s mortgage
contract 3014060077, 0772783908 in entirely for payment(s) is NULL and VIOD for Breach of
Contract and fraudulent actions of the Ranker’s that impaired the mortgage.

Dated: December 27,2011,

TN -
Eﬂ%’i@d;} s e LRzl
cipal Jean Marie Barton

Qiade o W rea!
Cooprhy of (Geng NOTARY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, a notary Public of the State of Washington, duly commissioned
and swomn, have heretnto set my band and affixed my official seal in the King County at Seattle

on this

‘ﬁ - /Y, : OTARY pUBLIC |
TE OF WASHINGTON
Brdasy . Chastan) COMMSSION EXPRES

Notary

date of December <3 ,2011

L. CHASTAIN

BARRY

o JULY 3, 2013

My commission expires: 7 19 (2015
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QUING g0 Brian Forrest
Ny Py

Q Z, Forensic Document Examiner
2 A 103 Amber Lane
< ] Winlock, WA 98596
=, g phone: 206-384-8887 Fax: 206-299-3295
’*"Q, o\x‘?‘ E-mall: brian@forgeryexpertusa.com
RNATY www.Forgeryexpertusa.com
Questioned Document Examiner Official Letter of Opinion
RE: Washington Mutual Opt Loan
Thursday, July 14, 2011
QUESTIONED WRITING:

Q1: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.
Q2: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.
03: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.

COMPARISON WRITING:
I have examined eleven (11) documents with the known signatures of Jean Maria Barton.
For the purpose of this examination 1 have labeled these exhibits ‘K1’ through *K12".

K1: Jean Barton's US Passport, issued date of July 13, 2007.

i€2: Washington State issued driver’s license, signed and dated July 2, 2008.

K3: Washington State issued driver's license, signed and dated, unknown,

K4: Washington State issued driver's lloense, signed and dated, unknown.

K5: Washington State issued driver’s license, signed and dated, unknown.

K6: 1 & B Enterprises Check #1846, signed and dated November 2, 1990,

«8: Certificate of Immunization for Brandon Barton, signed and dated

August 17, 1992.

K9: Certificate of Immunization for Brandon Barton, signed and dated
Septernber 1, 1998.

K10: Re/Max Addendum/Amendment to Form 17, signed and dated February 5,
2002.

«11: Signature page of 2 real estate contrect prepared by Richard Cavage, signed by
Byron Barton and Jean Barton, dated December 9, 2005.

K12: Contract Cancellation Option, signed and dated on September 28, 2007, by
Byron and Jean Barton.

EXAMINATION:

I have compared the handwriting of Jean Marie Barton on the ‘K’ documents, referenced in
the above list, to the signatures on the 3 guestioned documents, identified hetein as ‘Q1" o
'Q3’, to determine whether or not Jean Marla Barton authored the signatures in question.

CONCLUSION:

Based upon thorough analysis of these ltems, and from an appiication of accepted forensic
document examination tools, principles and technigues, it s my professional expert opinion
that It Is highly probable that Mrs. Jean Marle Barton did not author the signatures on the
questioned dotuments. It is probabls that a different person authored the signatures on the
guestioned documents.

Brian Forrest Letter of Qpinion: Washington Mutual Opt Loan Pegel of 2
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under the Laws of the State of Washingten, that I have

1 certify under penaity of perjury
their contents, and belleve them to be tue and corect.

read the above statements, know
Signed at Winlock, WA, on this date: July 14{ 2011.

£ QT

arfan A.

Page2 of 2
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Ronya To
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK Fa
2210 ENTERPRISE DR
FLORENCE , SC 29301
pOC OPS M/S FSCE 44D

Asgemor's Parcel or Account Number: 2 A 1 oo\os
Abbreviated Lepal Description: N/A =

W 3-4 B (ohaudod Wﬂ,zq py

Ulatads lot. biock uad plat of section, township asd rasgs] Fuli ption located on Pgs 3
Trostee: FIRST AMERICAW TITLE 108, CO.

SR {Space Abeve This Line Fer Recoeding Dotal —éj—l—k-\—-'—‘
M39 ) DEED OF TRUST 304000077~008

+AST AMERICAN 168w

DREINITIONS

Words used in multiple scctions of this document are delinsd below snd cther words are delined
ia Scctiows 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 2. Ceviin roles regaeding the usege of words used in this
document are also providsd i Section 6. : .

(A) *Security lnstrument” means this document, which is dated aUGUST 08, 2007
together with all Riders 10 this document.

(B} "Borcomer™ i pyRoM L RARTON AND, JEAN BARTON, HUSTAND AND WIFE

[}

Borrower it the trustor undes this Security Instrument.
(C) "Londer” is waSH INGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

W ASHINGTON-Sizgle Femily- Fantnie MeeiPraddic Mac UNIFORM INSTR UMENT Form 383 18]

) 5IWA) Lotz
S 30 ERARAHRNEN AR
YMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (80015257251



Jean Marie Barton
6548 41st Ave SW
Seattls, WASHINGTON 98136

Date 9/13/2011 OB!GI NAL

TO:

Chase

3415 Vision Drive
Cotunibus, OH 43219

Chase
7.0. Box 183166
Columbus, OH 43218-3

Re:  Property Address: 6548 41st Ave SW
Seattle, WASHINGTON 98136

Mortgage Number: 3014060077
0772783508

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Dear Chase,

Y our firm has failed to provide Proof of Claim and have exhausted your administrative remedy. This is
formal nofice of the existing recoupment claim on 1™ note # _20070814001628; 2% note #
20070814001629 pursaant {0 UCC 3-305 & UCC 3-306 (See Exhibit A).

Y o rmust xeturn the original, unaltered "note or return the full vatue of ssid note by issuing centified funds
to the following address:

Jean Marie Barton
6548 41 Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98136

vou have 72 hours to dispute the valid glaim else it will be deemed adnitted

Sincerely,

gmm) e Forelo
/éan Marie Barton
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NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE
Pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington,
Chapter 61,24 RCW

TS, No.: WA-12.511311-SH

The atiached Notice of Trustec’s Sale is a consequence of defauiis) in the obligation to JPMorgan Chase Bank,
National Association, owner of the obligarion seenred by your Deed of Trust, which is currentiy held on behaif of
the owner by JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nationa! Asseciation, the current Beneficiary. Unless the default(s) is/are
cured, your property will be soid at suction on 12/21/2012.

To cure the defaul(s), you must bring the payments current, cure any other defaulis, and pay acerued late charges
and other costs, advances, and artorney’s fees as set forth below by 12/10/2012 (17 days before the sale datg}). To
date, these arrears and costs are as [ollows:

Currenily due to remnstate on: Estimated amount due to reinstate on:

81872012 12/16/2012 (11 days before the date
set for sale.}

Total payments from 7/1/2011 $29,745.80 $38,244.60
Total late charges 3148729 $1,806.00
Total advances $0.00 $6.00
Trustes’s Fee: 350625 530625
Trustee’s Expenses: (Estimated Hemization)

Title Report $1,052.00 $1,052.00
Recording Fees $100.00 $100.00
Service/Posting of Notices $100.00 $160.00
Pastage factus] and estimated) 350.00 350.060
Publication $0.00 $1,200.00
TOTALS $£33,041.34 $43,058.85

To pay off the entire obligation secured by your Deed of Trust as of the 8/18/2012 you must pay a total of
$478,502.40 in principal, $20,389.87 in interest, plus oiber cosis and advances estimated to date in the amount of
$0.00. From and afier the date of this notice you must submit a written reguest to the Trustee (0 obtain the total
amount to pay off the entire obligation secured by your Deed of Trust as of the payoff date.

As to the defaults which do not involve payment of money to the beneficiary of your Deed of Trust, yon must cure
each such default. Listed below are the defaults which do not involve payment of monsy to the Beneficiary of your
Deed of Trust. Opposite each such listed defaunlt is a brief description of the action necessary to cure the default and
a description of the documentation necessary to show that the defaul: has been cured,

Default

Delinguent property taxes
Insurance premiums

Advances made on ssnior liens
Taxes and/or insurance
Trustee’s fees and expenses

Any attorncy fees and court costs arising
from or associated with the beneficiarics
efforts to protect and preserve its security

Description of Action Required to Cure and Dgcumentation
Necessary to Show Cure

Payment in fuil to Obligee evidenced by a proper receipt.
Payment in fuil to Obligee evidenced by a proper receipt.
Payment in full to Obligee evidenced by a proper receipt.
Payment in full to Obligee evidenced by a proper receipt.
Payment in full of the above listed Trustee’s Fee and Expenses.
Payment in full to Obligee evidenced by a proper receipl.

All of the above defaulis must be cured as a condition of reinstatement, including all sums that shall accrue through
reinstatement or pay-off. Nothing in this notice shell be construed as & waiver of any foes owing 1o the Beneficiary
under the Deed of Trust pursuant to the terms of the loan documents.
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l Comptete ltems 12 and 3 Alao complete
item 4 Restricted Deﬁvery is deslrad.
M Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we cah rsturn the card to you.
¥ Attach this card to the back of the malipiece,
or on the front If space permits,

—

A, 19 ) B o
e Agent
X /j/"

E1 Addr

B. Reeived by ( Printsd Name) C. Date of Dstivary

§Ac 2 S/

1. Artlcle Addressed to:
Qualy Loan Soviee Corporntiond:
{;\)Ml\mjfm
CIO Rty Loan $eiLl Copost

D. Is delivery address different from jtem 17 £ Yes
If YES, Tnter defivery address below: T No

#2141 Sth AX
Sun D240, ¢k, 4201

les Type
Coritlod Mall 3 Express Mail

/3 Registored 3 Retum Recelpt for Merchandise
[ mnsured Mail O cob.
4. Restricted Dalivery? (St Feg) 3 Ves

A

2. Arficls Number
(Transfer from s¢

7010 2780 00OL EERELT

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Dorestic Returm Receipt

1028595-02-M-1540

_'_'-SENDER' COMPLET

# Complete ftems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
tem 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.

® Frint your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can retufirthe card to you.

| Attach this card {o the back of the mailpiecs,
or on the front If space permits.

P9Agert

L1 Addregzee |
B. Hecaived by { Prin

ted Name) C. Date of Delivery
A B 471 ¥4

1. Article Addressed to:

Queli itf (om § zz wrnddon
fgjfws

D. la dalivary eddress different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter defivery address betow: [ No

(09 16¢ M. Sonth, Suite o]
5&‘1&&!@/ 5\/-4, Q%M‘f

3. SepviceType
Cerilfled Mail [ Expross Mali

‘o Roglstersd ] Return Receipt for Merchandisg
O Insured Mat I C.OD.
4, Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Feg) 1 Yes

2. Article Number [
{Transfer from service

7010 2780 OO0L 3563'?333 |

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Hecelpt

102595-02-M-1540




Chase (QH4-7302)
3415 Vision Drive
Colymbus, OH 43219-6009

September 30,2011

2900-D1 [F1A 273-000000000000
Jean Barton

6548 d1st Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98136-1814

Re: Account Number; ***+2%0(77
Jean Barton

Antlorization Revoked

Dear Jean Barton:

CHASE

ORIGINAL

We are writing in response to the inquiry Chase received about the Power of Attomey for this account.

We have updated our records to show First Amierican no longer has Power of Attorney for this account.

We appreciate your business. If you have quicstions, please call us af the telephone number below.

Sincerely,
Chase
(800) 848-9136

{800) 582-0542 TDD / Text Telephone
www.chase.com

CCe50

Sent from my iPad

jihe

TR
==ty
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CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER

Byron Barton
6548 41 Ave SW
Seatile, WA

Quality Loan Service Corp. Of Washington
C/0 Quality Loan Service Corporation
2141 5" Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Trustee:

I am in receipt of an undated and unrecorded notice that you have sent me. | hereby
object to the Notice and request that you send a copy of this letter to your insurance
carrier and all other interested parties as described herein for the following reasons:

1. There is no delinquency or default. The Lender has been paid in full plus a fee for
standing in for an undisclosed third party lender that was not properly registered or
regulated as a financial institution or lender at the time the transaction took place.

2. | have verified proof that JP Morgan Chase is not a holder in due course of the
mentioned loan or beneficiary of the deed of trust, and the substitution of trustee signed
by JP Morgan Chase was done without any authority fo do so as holder in due course
or investor.

3. JP Morgan Chase Bank does not own, possess or control the note or the mortgage,
which has been satisfied in full. Demand is herewith made for satisfaction of morigage
to be filed in the appropriate county records.

4. Your authority as Trustee is invalid and any attempt to sell this property illegally will
be met with including Quality Loan Services Corp. as a co-defendant along with JP
Morgan Chase Barnk in a lawsuit that is currently being prepared against JP Morgan
Chase Bank.

5. Because of the known presence of necessary and indispensable parties to any.
dispute that the true holders in due course might have against me, only a judicial
proceeding in which all parties are included will provide a fair determination of the
rights, obligation and title to the property, deed of trust and note.

6. The *loan closing” was in fact a scheme to trick me into issuing a negotiable
instrument that was pre-sold to investors as an unregulated security. The parties and
their fees were not revealed nor was the true APR disclosed, as it was inflated
considerably by the intentional overstatement of the appraisal on the property.



CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER

7. The title agent, which might well be the same as the Trustee also has insurance for
errors and omissions and the title insurance company that issued the policy will have
total liability for this fraudulent transaction to the extent it had knowledge through its
agents of the fraudulent scheme.

The totality of the fransaction violates numerous state and federal laws including usury,
Truth in Lending, deceptive business practices, and administrative standards for the
practice of professions.

Therefore, please confirm the filing and recording of the satisfaction of morigage, send
the original note back to me (or tell me where it is), and confirm the retraction of the
attempt to collect a debt which is incorrecily stated, improperly compuied, improperly
obtained, and fraudulently produced and transmitted.

Sincerely,
Byron Barton



Sign up for our Foreciosure Defense Newsletter Here

httg:!;’visitor.r20.constantcontact.com/d.'159?
{Ir=czdinspab&p=0i&m=1116235661090&sit=5ds4ghoib&f=h720a312-falh-4206-8135-16hf3e433109

Mortgage analysis as a credible part of a legal defense against foreclosure. All Courts, all States.

Foreclosure Defense Programs uses some of the best securitization auditors in the business. Our Sr. Auditor has nearly 30
years experience as a high level officer and 8r. vice president of some of the Most successful mortgage banks in the nation.
He has been deposed in foreclosure cases hundreds of times. Foraclosure Defense Programs has become a firm providing
morigage analysis services designed for use by attorneys. Others are welcome to order these services with the
understanding that the issuance’s provided to attorney clients may include information not provided to others and that some
products and services are not available to non-attorneys. Our audiis are intended to provide verifiable proof that the party
foreclosing is most likely riot a party of interest, and in over 90% of the cases those are the results. Most Foreclosing Parties
have NO RIGHT to do so.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named
herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of the email,
you are hereby nofified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately nofify me at (541) 844-1830.(541) 844-1830 and
permanently delete the original and any copy of any email and any printout theraof.

Call

Send SMS

Add to Skype

You'll need Skype CreditFree via Skype
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Jean Marie Barton KT é&'ﬁ%ﬂzﬁ:ﬁa :
6548 41" Ave SW .
Seattle, WA 98136 )
206 935 9384 ) ORIGINAL
}——Above This Line Reserved For Official Use Only-——

Affidavit & Public Notice Reference
Fraudulent Activity Related To This Property

1, Jean Marie Barton, of 6548 41* Ave SW, city of Seattle, county of King, state of Washington,
the undersign Affidavit having been duly sworm, depose and states truthfully, for the record
regarding the below property, the following information.

The legal description of this property to the best of my knowledge based on public records is:
Abbreviated Legal; Lt. 3-4 BLK.3 GATEWOOD-GARDENS V.25 P. 15

Tax Patcel Number: 2719100105

Also known as 6548 41™ Ave SW Seattle, WA 98136

Regarding the following recording information on King County Public Records

Mo Allegedly Signed:

On Angust 06, 2007 and record on August 14, 2007 DEED OF TRUST loan # 3014060077-068
(security Instrument) recorded in the King County of Records # 20070814001628 and loan #
0772783908 recorded in the King County 20070814001629 between BYRON L. BARTON
AND JEAN BARTON, HUSBAND AND WIFE dated August 06, 2007 given to, and
empowering First American, a California corporation, located at 1567 Meridian Ave #800
Seattle. WA 98121 to act as “Trustee” is hereby replace for “default of proof of claim and
fraudulent signatures of Jean M Barton, upon the recorded Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Instrument are forgery(s) by unknown Washington Mutual agent(s). J.P. Morgan; Chase Bauk
the unrecorded Beneficiary and Successors or assigns allegedly claims the morigage has not been
fully paid off, satisfied, nor discharged, but instead continues to exist in attempts 10 collected on
a VIOD or NULLY contract even though Chase knowingly knew that a Breach of Contract and/
or fraudulent signatures are present in the recorded mortgage or Deed of Trust in violation of
law.

1. The Forensic Document Examiner Report of Brain Forrest, is undisputed by WAMU, J.P.
Morgan and Chase Bank. WAMU, J.P Morgan and Chase Bank “Failure Proof of Claim”
is undisputed and have exhausted all administrative remedy. That the Respondent(s)
removed their Trustee of record by written notice dated September 30, 2011 ref. 02960
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2. That, according to the Proof of Claim and Forensic Document Examiner Report, the
Respondents are DOw in DEFAULT and WITHOUT RECOURSE and no evidence has
been presented to the contrary. (See Exhibit C Forensic Document Examiner Report of

Brain Forrest).

01 IF 1A 273-000000000000.

3. If the Bank or the Bank’s continue to attempt to collected on a NULLY and voID
contract or attempt to foreclose on this property after this declaration, then they do so
imowing they have no standing or right of enforcement. Therefore, doing so will make

them guilty of extortion, theft and fraud. All Federal felonies punishable with prison time.

4. Should the Bank’s take any form action of Public recording such as Affidavit of
Correction, Affidavit of Erroneous Recording, Affidavit of Erroncous Release and/ or
jegal action upon the NULLY and VIOD contract and/ or proceed with foreclosure

action, they do so at their full commercial liability and shall be named a co-defendant
against them in a wrongtul civil action 3 x damages.

Jean M Barton is inowledgeable makes this affidavit for the purpose of giving notice 10 correct
the ahove-described instrument, mortgage and/ or Deed of Trust by Striking the Bank’s mortgage
contract 3014060077, 07772783508 in entirely for payment(s) is NULL and VIOD for Breach of
Contract and fraudulent actions of the Banker’s that impaired the mortgage.

Dated; December 2 2011

L ﬂ%' 2 \‘j 20 ezt @r’:. ;.ém
ipal Jean Marie Barton

Qe < Waywqled
ey of (Gng NOTARY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, a notary Public of the State of Washington, duly commissioned
and swom, have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the King County at Seattle
on this date of December o3 2011

BARRY L. CHASTAIN
OTARY PUBLIC

Ly . i

Bdwuf L Chastant

Notary
My comimission expires: 7 19 2045

COMMSS
JuLy 9. 2013
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§\1‘NG Se, Brian Forrest
) Z, Forensic Document Examiner
Z HSI o 103 Amber Lane
T ® Winlock, WA 98596
2, 2 Phone: 206-384-8887 Fax: 206-299-3295
’f';é, o E-mali: brian@forgeryexpestusa.com
RNATY www.Forgeryexpertusa.com

Questioned Document Examiner Official Letter of Opinion

RE: Washington Mutual Opt toan
Thursday, July 14, 2011

QUESTIONED WRITING:
Q1i: Washington Mutual Opt toan, dated July 31, 2007.
Q2: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007.
Q3: Washington Mutual Opt Loan, dated July 31, 2007,

COMPARISON WRITING:
I have examined eleven (11) documents with the known signatures of Jean Marle Barton.
For the purpose of this examination 1 have labeted these exhibits *K1’ through 'K12',

K1: Jean Barton's US Passport, Issued date of July 13, 2007.

(Z: Washington State issued diiver's license, signed and dated July 2, 2008.

K3: Washington State issued driver’s license, signed and dated, unknown.

K4: Washington State Issued drivers license, signed and dated, unknown,

K5: Washington State Issued drivet's license, signed and dated, unknown,

K6: J & B Enterprises Check #1846, signed and dated November 2, 1990,

«8: Certificate of Immunization for Brandon Barton, signed and dated

August 17, 1992,

KG: Ceriificate of Immunization for Brandon Barton, signed and dated
September 1, 1998. :

K10: Re/Max Addendum/Amendment to Form 17, signed and dated February 5,
2002,

K11: Signature page of a real estate contract prepared by Richard Cavage, signed by
Byron Barton and Jean Barton, dated December 9, 2005.

K12: Contract Canceliation Option, signed and dated on September 28, 2007, by
Byron and Jean Barton.

EXAMINATION:

I have compared the handwriting of Jean Marie Barton on the ‘K’ documents, referenced in
the abovae list, to the sighatures on the 3 questioned documents, identified herein as ‘Q1" to
*Q3’, to determine whether or not Jean Marle Barton authored the signatures In question.

CONCLUSION:

Based upon thorough analysis of these items, and from an appilcation of accepted forensic
document examination tools, principles and techniques, it s my professtonal expert opinion
that It Is highly probable that Mrs. Jean Marie Barton did not author the signatures on the
questioned dotuments. It is probable that a different person authored the signatures on the
guestioned documents. :

Brian Forrest Letter of Opinion: Washington Mutusl Opt Loan Pagelof 2
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1 cortify under penalty of perjury under the Laws of the State of washington, that I have
read the above stataments, know thelr contents, and belleve them to be true and correct.

Signed at Winlock, WA, on this date: July 14, 20611.

4. APF

grian A. Forrest

Bﬁml’mw«i’w&ﬁw Washington Mutual Opt Losat

Pago2of2
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Remurn To:

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK FA -
2210 ENTERPRISE OR 81 @@ég
FLORENCE, SC 28801 0

20C OPS MIS FSLE 44D

Asaeasor’s Parcel o Account Number: 24| BOVOY
Abbreviated Legal Deacription: n/A

-4 (ohawbod W‘. V.2S Py
lln\é‘;\; lt%hlock and pﬂngo}&m;?mwnahip and range} Pult description locsied on page 3

Trstee FiRST AMERICAN TITLE (N8, 0.

ZWAT {Space Abwve This Line For Recerding Duta} I ' he \

M3S , DEED OF TRUST 3014080077008

$AST AMERICAN 108w

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiplo sectionz of this document are definad below and other words pre defined
iz Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 end 2. Carisin rules regarding tho usege of words used in this
document are slse provided in Section 16. . .

{A) "Secucity lnstrument” means this document, which is datod AuGUSY 068, 2007
together with all Riders 1o thia document.

(B} “Rorrower™ it gyRON L BARTON AND, JEAN SARTON, WISHAND AND WITE

¥

Borrower is the trustor undes this Sacurity instrument.
{C) "Londer” is wASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

W ASHINGTONSingie Fuily- Faneie MuoFroddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Ferm 3043 184

&R SIWA) o)
ooy ee3t0 [EARRRAN EEAEHI
VMP MORTGAGE PORMS - 1800}521-7251



Jean Marie Barton
6548 41st Ave SW
Seattle, WASHINGTON 98136

Date 9/13/2011 OH 'Gl NAL

TO:

Chase

3415 Vision Drive
Columbus, OH 43219

Chase
P.0. Box 183166
Columbaus, OH 43218-3

Re:  Property Address: 6548 41st Ave SW
Seattle, WASHINGTON 98136

Mortgage Number: 3014060077
0772783908

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Dear Chase,

+ our firm has failed to provide Proof of Claim and have exhausted your administrative remedy. This is
formal notice of the existing recoupment claim on 1% note # 20070814001628; 2™ noto #
2070814001629 purspant to UCC 3-305 & UCC 3-306 (See Exhibit A).

Y ou noust return the original, unaltered "note or return the full value of said note by issuing certified funds
to the following address:

Jean Marie Barton
6548 41™ Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98136

Youhawnhog;s_todigmthevaﬁdglaim else jt will be deemed admiited

Simcercly,

{ E@gﬂ?ﬁﬁ“ﬁéé &355
Marie Barton
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Exhibits

MEDICAL /
PAYMENT STATEMENT



US DEPT OF LABOR, OWCP

g PO BOX 8300 - DISTRICT 14
8 LONPDON, KY 40742-R300 -
United States Department of Labor
Division of Federal Employees” Compensation
BENEFIT STATEMENT
BYRON LEE BARTON
6548 415T SW US DEPT OF LABOR, OWCP
SEATTLE WA 98136 PO BOX 8300 - DISTRICT 14
LONDON, KY 40742-8300
gasu ;‘n.!mbev-:if Yorb 14-0187717 “ Grogs Compencation: 1,627.86
ecial Security Nu ' B L i Less Deductions: .
gaterof ;njur:l: et B3/n8/08 Ii::m:\‘.::n‘tn;:urs Lost: 17.23
S 0 mants: .
C::cky;:taz ;r.ms/n? 7 D::;:a::::es: 18 . :g
i;:;i;d{?aid: 1992700 Toi 16,03/98 ;!at Cha;k gmt: Cost 1,536.;’-3
aie ] 6D. THE {=1=} ASUrance oSy .
Comp Rate: 2, 355& Hg:rt; Insurance Code: NAA
Lifs Insurance .on From: To:

NOTICE TO RECIPIENTS

METHOD OF PAYMENT If you are receiving payment by elecironic fund fransfer {EFT), the payment shown above has
afready been made lo your financial institution, Ctherwise, the check s enclosad.

ADDRESS CHANGE If you move or otherwise change your maifing address or your check mailing address {such as a bank
or credit union}, advise OWGP right away in writing of the new address.

CORRESPONDENGE Include your OWCP file number on all lelters you send to OWCR,

DEPENDENTE For recipients of paymenis for disabilily or schedule award (pay lype 1 or 9, as shown above): If you have
one of more dependants, you are entitled 1o compensation al the augmented rate of 75%, rather than 66 23 parcent, of your
pay rate. {Questions as to who Gualifies as a dependent should be directed lo the OWCP District Office handling your claim.)
Events such s birth. death, marriage, divorce, separation, of youngest child reaching age 18 may affect your compensation
and should be reported to QWCP right away.

EMPLOYMENT For recipients of payments for disability (pay type 1,as shown above): To avcid an overpayment of
compensation, advise QWCP right away when you return to fuli-time or part-time work with either a government or privale
employer (including self-employment.) Return ic OWGP any compensation checks receivad after you go back to work. State
the Tull name and address of your employer: the dale employment began: the rate of pay and number of hours worked per
week: ard a description of the employment.

SURVIVORS For reciplents of payments for dealh benefile {pay type 7, as shown abovel. & has not already done so,
CWGCP will advise you in detall of each strviver for whem death benefits are payable, and the percentage of salary payable
for each. {Questions as 1o who qualifies as a swvivor should be directed 1o the OWCP District Gffice handfing your ghaim.)
Evenits such as birth of a posthumous child, dealh, remarriage, or youngest child reaching age 18 may affect your
compensation and should be reported to QWCR right away.

2L
3ok

20291140187717



THIS IS AN JMPOQRTANT RECORD

SAFECUARD IT.
T LAST NAMEFIRET NAMD MIDDLE MAME . SEX 3 GOCIAL SECURITY MUMAER P VEAR AONTH BAY
DATE OF
BARTON, Byron Lee Male | 534 156 15900 | mew |1951|Apx |12
T R ERARTWENT, COMPONENT AND BRANGH OR CLASE “i6e CRADE RATE OR RARK Ve PAYbee T TU[RERRT T jenTa BEY
GRADE | DATE OF
NAVY-USN “AD3 rave | 19721 Sep 01

P52 pol reTive SERVICE NUMBER ¢ SELECTIVE SERVICE LOCAL RUAPD MUMBER, T, STATE AND

¢ HOME OF RECORD AT TIME OF ENTRY INTC ACTIVE SERVIZE
ZtP cone

(Street, RF)Y, City, Stere and ZIP Coded

450; 055

9a. TYPE OF

10

SEPARATION

Released from active duty

& SUTHORITY ANG REASON

245]| #5 Seattle, Washington Seattle, King, Washington

!5 STATION OR INSTALLATION AT WHICH EFFECTED

IUSS HANCOCK (CVA—lQ) at Alameda, CA

YEAR HONTH

1974 | Jul

29

i'l-';- ECTIVE
DATE

e —— . T Y ——— W, AR S S — . A m— e et — b

¢ THARALTER OF SERVICE

HONORABLE

[ TYPE OF CYRTIFICATE ISSUED

NA

13 REENLISTMENT COLORE

T LAST DUTY ASEIGNMENT AND MAJOR COMMAND

12, COMMAND TQ WHICK TRANSFERRER

Naval Reserve

USS HANCOCK (CVA-19) " Manpower Center, Bainbridge, MD

g, TERMINAL DATE OF RESERVES [{d. PLACE OF ENTRY INTS CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE (Cif, Stefe ond ZIF Cede) 8. DATE ENTERED ACTIVE
MSS OELIGATION CUTY THig pesion
YEAR MONTH DEY . YEAR HOMTH DAY
1976/ Jul |29 {AFEES, Seattle, Washington 1970;Jul |30
TE o PRIMARY SPECIALTY NUMBER AND [+ RELATED CIVILIAM DECURATION AND 1€,
TITRE ; SO T, humBpszn RECORD orF SERVICE YEARS MONTHS DAYE

632
Ordnange Mechani CSim ver acrive servics tis peson

i PRICR ACTIVE SERVICE

. AO 0000

04
00
04
00

00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
04

1 i&c%&ﬁ-\?? BPECIALTY NUMBER AND * BELATED CIVILIAM OTCUSATION AND
L

.07, NUMBER i TOTAL ACTIVE SERVICE fa+d)

i) PRIOR INACTIVE SERVICE

NA o 04 00
1 FOREIGN AND/OR SEA SERVICE THIS PERIOS 03 08
20 MIGHEST SDUSATION LEVEL SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED {Ia Mver)

0000

TOTAL SERVISE FOR PAY frad

9. HNDOCHINA OR KORZA SERVICE SINCE AUGUST 5.

ves [ Ino

21, TIME LOST [Mrerdisg Trs ¥ry

L3-1-2+%

FECOMDARY/HIGH SCHOOL 12 YRE {i-12 gended) coLLEGE 0 0 YRS

24, CHSABILITY SEVERANGE BAY 28,

Hne ives

22, GAYS ACCRUSD

HZS;SEPWCEMEN'S GROUP LIFE
LEAVE PaIp

IMEURANCE COVERAGE
Misisooe [ _issc00

X$20,000

m—
i Cssocas [ Jnone AMOUNT
25, DECORATIONS, HEDALS, BADGES. COMMENDATIONS. CITATIONS AND GAVMFAIGH RIBSONS AWARDED OR AUTHORIZED

National Defense Service Medal; Vietnam Service Medal; Vietnam Campaing
Medal; Meritorious Unit Commendation Medal; First Good Conduct Medal for
period ending 29JUL74. X X X X X

27 REMARKS

PERSOMNEL SECURITY INVESTIGATION
2 TYPE . DATE COMPLETEL

ENT NAC 31AUG70

TL-None 223

X X
X X
X X

X X

X X
X X

X X

28. MALING ADCRESS AFTER SERLRATION (i, PFD. Sigy, Cowntr, Stase and 277 220 t""-‘-‘ EICMATUNE OF PERSOM BEING SERARRTES o T

6548 41st St.
c::"“')

S.W. Seattle, Washington 98136
31 SIG TUINT DOF U:FIF‘EF hblROF”ZEB T"" SIGEN

BC TVEED MAME, GBRDE AMND TITLE OF AUTHORIZING QSFiCER

M- B - LQZARES r PNCS r USN = 5 j
| ASST PERSONNEL OFFICER s 4} AT Y
BB o 2i4H Foms A DRESLETE S 7RIS f—”s‘f‘i’ﬁ’oﬂﬂm RECORD REPORT OF SEFARA [10M FROM ACTIVE DUTY

S/N OI102-D02-0202 SAFREGUARD T
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Dischiarge Suimmaries orinted On 05430, 2012

LOCAL TITLE: DISCHARGE SUMMARY

ADNIN DATE: JUL 24, 2012 DISCK., DATE: ADG 03, 2012
STANDARD TITLE: DISCHARGE SUMMARY
DICT DATE: AUG (2, 2012@13:18 ENTRY DATE: AUG 02, 2012@13:18:59
DICTATED BY: FROLICE,ANN C ATTENDING: TAYADE,BARTI S
URGENCY: routine STATUS: COMPLETED

STANDARD DISCHARGE SUMMARY TEMPLATR
DIAGROSES {admit and discharge)

s/p STEMI and RCA occlusion s/p PCI (DES,
anigioplasty} (5/28/12). ,
cardicembolic stroke resulting in left-gided weakness
dysphagia

dysarthria

aphasia

uripary retention

slesp apnea

ragurgitation

insormia

hyparlipidemia

OPERATIONS AND EROCEDURES:
2/5/12 PEG tube placed
7/39 Aspirition gnd gteroid injection of R 12t gry cyss by podiztry

SOCIRY, HISTORY (inelude smoking, alchohol )i
Lives with his wife, Jeen in West Seattle,
retired on disabilizy, previcusly worked in the shipyvards in
pramarton. Served in the Havy 40 yeaxs ago ie & COrpwman. Sooked dunring the
Navy, quit -40 years ago. Drinks slochcl only occassicmally.

FAMILY HKISTORY:
Deniee & family history of heart disease, ghroke, disbeates or cancer. Reports
everyone is *healthy®.Mother died of old age &t 91, dad of PNA at 91

FNOWN ALLERGIES: TETANUS TOXOID

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLWESS: DBARTON,BYRON L im & 61 year eld
admitted for continued rehzb s/p STEMI and RCA occlusion s8/p BCI, and embolic

stroke.

PHYSICAL EXAMIRNATION:
GEN APP: alert, oriented x3, cooperative, NAD

PxnﬁxrﬁkmﬁauﬁAﬂQRE$$ﬂHum;ﬁmdkmﬂmum&3:ﬂﬂdﬁﬂ VﬁﬁrﬁtEhxxnanh:hmadﬁmalﬂummnnaizaﬁnn

BARTON,BEYRON L
§548 &iST AVE SW _
SEHTTLE, WASHIRGTOR S8138 Printod at Seztte
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Discharge Summaries | it On 0t 80, 2012

NBURO: speech very hard Lo undergtand, has expregsive aphasia

HEENT:

head: facial droop on L NL haix dist., no lesions

syes: sclera white, no discharge, PERRLA,

ears; no dralnage, HOH -

NL bony landmarks

nose: turbimates pink, no d/c, ginuses non-tender

ofpr bugcal mucosa moizt, pharynx s erythema or

axudate

neck: supple s lymphadenopathy, no bruits

PULM: normal excursion, lungs CTA, resonapt to percussion
ov: heart sounds S182 s murmur, bruit, gallep or rub,no JVD
ARD: soft. non-tender, BT x 4 & masses or organomegaly, pey gite DJI
i skin warm and dry, no edema, PT and DT pulses 2+/24
Skin:No breakdown axcept for healing cyst on great R toe

HOSPITAL COURSE: ( adapted from Rehah note)

searvice on 6/7.

ascend/descend stairs with mod A of one person + vailing.

For Stroke:

~Tome: continus AFO through days

~baclofen to 20wmg TID

-patch on right eye for double vision

-RSA 325my

~-Plavix T8mg daily

-ffu Neurclogy c¢linic in 2 months (August 2012}
-Fluoxetine 20 mg dsily for motor TRCOVETY

naz left sided droop ang weakness, <an only move thumb and ist didy lefr hand

Kr. Bartan's hogpitalization started on 5/29 when he presexted to the ED with
abhdominal pein, naused, and vomitting and was found to have a BTENMT and was
subsecusntly taken to the cath lab where he was found to have total oaelugion of
vhe PCA and 3 DES wsz placed. Following the procedure that patisnt awoke with
blurry vislon and wanknees/aumbness of the left hand as well as dysarvhris,
dyophagia, and lefv facial droap. whough initial head OT was negative for
aeute gtroke, CTA Heed/Neck revealed ocelsion of the basilar tip secondaxy o
chrombus. MRI‘brain,subsqugntly showad multiple bilataral supratentorial foed
of diffusion restriction highly sugeestive of smbolic infardes, Neuralogy BRw
the patisnt in houne and recommended he gontinue on aspirin and clopidogrel. H=s
wae eventually seen by rehab medicine on §/5 znd trassferved to the rahsb

He later developed a UTI, and was eventually admitted to the ICU for uraspesis
and recsovered, He returned to the rehad wiit §/22/12 and worked intensely with
cherapies until he was brangferred to the CLC 7/24/12 lor mord wark with PT o
imable him to get up and down the sraiyrs in his house, which he &g abhle Lo

-g/P STEMI-he has shoulds pain one evening while in CLC znd ended up having a
cariology consult and ruled out for an #I. This was not considered & cardiat

FATIENT RANE ARD ADORESS {itechsnical imprintirg, i e VISTA Electronic Medical Dacumentation

BARTOW  BYRCOHW L
£548 415T AVE EW .
sErTTLn, WASHINGTON 98138 Pristed at Seatiie

Page 2



Discharge Summaties ' imes om0, 2012

event,
-pt's pressura cannot tolerate a beta blocker orace inhibitor for mow.
Will initiate when or if it does.
-Aspirin 325mg RO Qday indefinately
-plavix 7Smg PO Qdsy Xi2months restarted 7/6
-Simvastatin 10mg daily

Reguritation-

-PEG Feadings at rate of 30min/can {1 hour for eath 2 can meal)
~Tone: continue AFC through day;

~baclofen to 20mg TID

-patch on right eye for double vigion

-38h 325m3

-Plaviz 75umg daily

-f/u Neurology clinie in 2 months (Augusk 2012}

-Plucxstine 20 mg daily for molor recovery

 tnoonmiz- cont Lolpidem
pr saw podiatry and they removed a cyst fram hei tos, it iz healed.

se paw dental for broke tsoth and tehy advised that The implant supported crown

&>

w/ fractursd porcalsin ahould be restored by pt's outside dentiak. ,

b

CONDIITION AT DISCRARGE:

stable
DIRPUSITIN

home

FOLLOW-UP:

pr Jackie Keady who is scheduled to see him for his Primary care intaks has
pgreed to be his PCC until on his asssigned

he has the following apphs

wmewmnCYF - Pub Clinic Vieits-sw--

ADG 13,2012813:00 HSM S CARDIO FELIOW 2

AUG 16,2012002:00 HSY 5 KEURO VEILLEUX

AUG 16,2012314:00 RCS S GEN REHAR STROKE REW
ADG 27,2012813:00 GMS § PC POST HOSP EST

ACTIVITY RESTRICTIONS/RETURN TC WORK/PRE-HOBPITAL ACTIVITY:
sevaerly impaired and in we, contact guard to get in =nd 003, moderate assist for

Lelirs

2

PATIERT NAME AND ADDRESS (Mechenivs! imorinting, ifeveilebie] | VISTA Electronic Medlssl Documentzation

BADTON, BYRON L
6548 4157 AVE BH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTOW 98135 Printed gt Seatlle




Discharge Summaries rintaa On Oct 0, 2012

1. Wultiple bilateral supratentorial foci of diffusion
restriction highly suggestive of embolic infarcts given the
multiple supratentorial and infratentorial bilateral facl., The
lesione within the right thalamus eznd right midbrain are the most
prominent. .

2. Ho mass or mass effect.

Head CT:5/31/12
Impreszion: .

1. Foci of hypoattenuation in the right thalamus and right
midbrain corralate with infaret identified on MR performed
5/30/2012. These findings are move prominent compared to CTA nhead
neck performed 5/30/12. No intracranial hemorrhage. No new focd
of high or low attesuabticom to suggest new infarct.

pid the diszcharge day management services take »30 winutes? [ x l1¥es | Jio
Discharge day managemsnt services include Fimz]l spszmination of the patient,
discussion of hospital stay, inmstructions for continuing caxe o ralevant
crregivers, preparation of aischarge racords, and entering preseriptions and

refersal reguests; hims does not have To be gontinuous.

fen/ Brel 8 Tayade HD
Meadical Director CLE , '
Signed: 0870672012 10:20 v
for hmm © Prolich, RE, ARNP
Furse Practitioner, GEC
L v
Jes/ hrei 8 Tayadse D
- pedicel Dirsctor CLOC
Comigned: OR/06/2012 10:20 .

LOCHL TITLE: DISCHARGE BUMMARY

ADMIN DRTE: MAY 28, 2012 DISCH. DRTE: JUL 24, 2012
STARDARD TITLE: DISCHARGE BUWMMARY :
DICT GATE: JUL 24, 2012812:23 EWTRY DATE: JUL 24, 2012@22:23:326
DIOTATED BY: PALUCK MRTHEW D KETTENDING: HUGHES, CHRISTIRA A
URGENCY: roubine STRTUS: COMPLETED

w+e DISCHARGE SUMMARY Hog ADDENDA =
REHEABILITATION MEDICINE - DISCHARGE SUMMARY

pate of Admission: 6/22/12
pate of Discharge: 7/24/12

SATIENT RAME AND ADDRESS (Mechanics! Impeinting, # avatiabiey | VISTA Electronic Medical Documentation

BRRTON,BYRON L
6548 £1ST AVE 3W :
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98136 Printed st Seattie




Discharge Summaries i 0 O30, 22

Artending: Dr. Chrigstinz Hughes
Resident: Dr. Mathew Paluck

cc: 61 y/o MALE s/p STEMI and RCA gcclusion s/fp PCI, admitted for embolic atroke

COMSULTATIONS:
PT, OF, Recreational Therapy. Rehab Psychology, SK, Mutritiom, Prosthetics,

podiatry, cardiclogy

PROCEDURRES / OPERATIONS:
7/1% aspiration and gteroid injection of B ist MTP cyst by podiatry

LDMISSION HPL:

{Adapted from H&P by Dr.larlson - &§/22712}

My, Barton's hospitalization starved on %/2% whan he presented to the ED with
sbdominal pain, bauses, and vomitting and was found to have a STEMI end was
subgequently taken to the cath 1ab whers he was found to have total pocldeion of
the RCA and a DES was placed. Following the progedure That patient awoké with
blurry vision and weaknesso/numbness of the lsft hand as well as dysarthria,
dQysphagia, and left £acial dysep. Although initial hesd CT was negative for
apute stroke, CTA Hesd/Heck revealed ccclnion of the basilar tip secoudary Lo
chrombus. MRI brazn subssguently showed multiple bilateral pupratentorial fooi
of diffusion restriction highly guggeative of swbolic infarous. Neurslogy aaw

[ the patient in house ol recommendad be sontinue on zopirin and clopidogrel. He
wes aventuslly sesn by rehalb medicine on 6/5 and transferred to the robal
gervice on 6/7. .

He wap doing well on the rehab sarvice uncil 6/17,when he noted some dyzuria and
nematuria.Uh was' obtained and ghowed 3+ lonkotyte ontalags, pogitive nitvites,
and 3+ BBCE. On 6/18, he becuame paptic, urline enlture grew ¢ ooli snd he was
vrensfarrad to the CCU, CT scan did mot reves)l nephrolithisais or weyrinephric
shocess. He was treated with =7 by, cuickly stebilized.and raturned £o pehed

on /22,

Past Medical:

rhronic B Ankle pain with multiple surgeriss snd ongaing chronie pain
Dyslaxiz

heariny loss bilaterally

Family Histoxy:
nenies a family history of heart dissane, stroke, diabstes OX CADCeEr.

Social History:

-~ Home: Lives with wife {Jean} and 2 song {22 & 24 yo! in West Gezttle, It iz =
2-story home with a basement with 5 stairs to enter tha basement apartment.
Currently nis son lives in rhe bapsment apgrtment and the plan upon discharge ig
for him to live down there with his wife teking cars of him during the day and
ie seon taking care of him overnight. There is a walk-in shower in the basement

Y

FRTIEAY HASCE AND ADDRESE (Wecharios! mprining. f avalishie} VISTA Electronic Medical Bocumentation

BARTOW, BYRCH L
E548 4157 AVE SW
SRATTLE, WRSEINGION 2BL26 Primad at Seatlie
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Discharge Sumimaries

Prinded On Ot 30, 2012

* *

Chem 7:
Jul 16, 2012808:00:01 ~-eenmmemeo---~- g% BErR: T4
RADTOLOGY (thiz admission):

R foot ¥R /18
Inpression:

Soft tissue bulge along the medial aspect of the great toe, at

the level of the proximal phalanx with no underlying bony

abnormality. Mild narrowing first MTF joint consistent with
cateparthritis, No fractures or dislocations ox sofy tiasue

calcificavions.

VESS 7/18:
Impression:

Fluorostopic ascistance was provided for speech therapy during
pneipr svalustion of swallowing, See their report in the Hotes

geotion of CPRE.

B videotzpe of this study iz available through Spmech Therapy.

1.9 minutes of FPlucws time was used for this study.

CXR §/19:Ho Iosel consolidacion to suggast posumonie,

o7 abd 6718: 2. Wo urclithiasis, hydronephrogis or evidence of pyelonephriniso.

2. Promineat urinary bladder wall likely ocecondary to leos

digtendesd statug versus possible cyshitis. 3. #ild enlarmement
of tha prostate may likely represent prostaritis versus beanign
prostaté hyperplasia. 4. A few tiny hapatic possiblé cysts. S,

Bibasilar minimal subgesmentxl xtelestesis.

penal T8 6/18: Mo calculi or hydronephrosis.

#ild bladder wxll thickening which may be due to the relative

dacomprassion of the bladder versus cystivis.

Brein MRI 5/30/12:

Multiple bilateral suprs znd infratantorial foci of &iffusion
vestriction in the left fronmtal, vight oscipital, right thalamus,
right midbrain and bilateral cerebellar hemispharss suggestive of

embolic infarons. Moot prominent foci are within rhe right

rhalamus and right midbrain.
MIOROBIONLOGY {(this admissiont:

/10 urine -~ <1900 col
%75 GUrine

[

EATERT RAHE AHD ADDRESS [Mechanical imprinting, If evellabie]

BARTON,BYROR L
£548 41iST AVE SW .
$EATTLE, WASHINGTOR 28136

TVISTA Electronic Medicsl Documentation

Prinied £t Seottie
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Discharge Summaries oo Gn Oct 28, 2012

& B/L Foot Pain:

-1 foot: podiatry saw pt and feels like it is 2/2 plantar fibroms, they ordered
an offloading sole through prosthetics. AFQ was modified to accomodate fibroma,
pt feels it is much batter aftar modification.

.B foot: has ist MTP pain 2/2 cyst. Podiatry avaluated and performed aspirecion
followed By stercid injection om 1718,

4 Pladder: had uripary retention 7/10 likely 2/2 UTI. Foley replaced as he
previously had hematuria with IC. Wes previously gpontanesusly voiding in uriazl
at bedside x4 days, ABX complete and foley removed, again voiding spontaneously
starting 7/17 with FVRs of 37, 184, 93. Urinary retention again on 7/1% with
inability to void, bladder scan in 3005, IC yielded 200ml. Suspect he has some
alemant of nsurogenic bladder 2/2 gtroke, follow voiding progress.

—rimed voids g4k, double woiding, crede maneuver

-pladder scan if no veid in & bours, IC iE »300mbL

-¥ay reguire foley cathatar raplacement 1f continued high FVR oY inahility Lo
void

# Bowel mznagement: Spontanecus, Bowel regimen (ses above}

& FoN: bubme feeds jeviiy 1.5 x7cans deily - slow feed reia of 30min/oan
-weskly chem 10 gMOWDAY

.90 flugh 300mL QID - zlow Tats © plaase separste cube feeds and watey boluses
v &t least one houy . ,

£ pvr prophylazis: aopirin/plaviz

¥ Sleep hApnea: This is & new glegnosia while oD ser@iology s FeXvice., He was
poted Lo have apneil periods of almost i min with degeturations o mid gb'so.
~mew CPAP delivered by RT on €/16

8 UTrI: one eplande craated with amoxiciilin. Swoond eplsode trested with
bactrim,

B houte Kidney Injury: noted on sdmispion, resolved with fiuids

g Trznseminitis: resolved with fluids.

& Code: Full Cods

¥ Digpo: subatute rehab (Seattle VA CLC) fsyr mpntinued therzpies

Follow up:

- pCP B8/27/32 @ 13:09

. weurclogy clinic 08/16/12 & gg:00
. BCS Stroke Clindc 08716412 @ 14:00

TATIENT KARE AND LDDRESS (Mechanioa! Iuprning, roveisbiel | VISTA Elestronic Medical Documentztion

BLRTON,EYROF L
To4E 41S5T RVE SW .
SEATTLE, WASHIWGTOR oB1i& Printed o Seathe
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Exhibits

AUDIT SUMMARY



Jean Barton

6548 41st SW

Seattle. Washington 98136
Date 05/02/2014

SWORN OTAH AND VERICATION OF BARTON'S AUDIT

[, Jean Marie Barton, Qath, with unlimited liability, proceeding in good faith being of sound mind states
that the facts contained herein are true, complete correct, and not misleading to the best of private my
firsthand knowledge and helief under penalty of perjury.

{1} The nine page audit of Barton’s Washington Mutual loan is a summary of 482 page audit for the
court to review,

(2) The Washington Mutual loan proves Chase Bank has no standing to foreclose on Washington
Mutual loans.

(3} The banker that perform

{4) The Washington Mutual loan audit has twenty five years year of banking services and knows
banking procedure.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN QZMDWM,&, M

Jean Marie Barton

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. 1. a notary Public of the State of Washington. Duly commissioned and sworn.
Have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in King County at Seattle on this date of May 02,
2014.

Loy i

Notary 6.%,9_.1 L. Clastoend Seal

NQ‘ﬁARY PUBLIC

8. SIATEOF WASHINGTON |
' cgmss&onexpmgs ’
Juiys 2otk

My commission expires 'L/ G jF6L5




Jean Barton

6548 41st SW

Seattle. Washington 98136
Date 05/02/2014

SWORN OTAH AND VERICATION OF BARTON'S AUDIT

|, Jean Marie Barton, Oath, with unlimited liability, proceeding in good faith being of sound mind states
that the facts contained herein are true, complete correct, and not misleading to the best of private my
firsthand knowledge and belief under penalty of perjury.

(1) The nine page audit of Barton’s Washington Mutual loan is a summary of 482 page audit for the
court to review,

(2) The Washington Mutual [oan proves Chase Bank has no standing to foreclose on Washington
Mutual loans.

{3) The banker that perform

{4} The Washington Mutual loan audit has twenty five years year of banking services and knows
banking procedure.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN / WW M‘?’

Jean Marie Barton

(N WITNESS WHEREOF. |. a notary Public of the State of Washington. Duly commissioned and sworn.
Have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in King County at Seattle on this date of May 02,
2014.

Notary Basey L. Chasiocns Seal

- NQFARY PUBLIC

¥ STATEOF WASHINGTON |
¥ CoaMssioNEXPRES B
o JULY9,2015 &

My commission expires '/ 9 W]
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ASSOCIATES

BORROWER

" BORROWER' = 05 b ¢

Jean Barton

6548 41st Avenue SW
Seattie, Washington 98135

. 0 CURRENT ADDRESS =0

. CO-BORROWER... . ..
N/A
- PROPERTYADDRESS

6548 41st Avenua SW
Seattle, Washington 98135

TRANSACTION PARTICIPANTS

N/A

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
2273 N. Green Valiley Pkwy
Henderson, Nevada 89104

Washington Mufual Bank
P.O. Box 78148
Phoenix, AZ 85062

First American Title
Insurance Co.

Washington Mutuai Bank
2210 Enterprise Drive
Florence, SC 29501

Aliance Title Company

Paladin Associates — Forensic Mortgage Experts

Page2




PALADINV = ASSOCIATES

Documents Provided for Review:

1st

2nd

Underwriting and Transmittal Summary (Form 1008)

Loan Application (Form 1003)

Loan Commitment Letter

Deed of Trust / Mortgage (with Riders and/or attachments)

Note (with Addendums and/or attachments)

Good Faith Estimate

Truth in Lending Disclosure Statement

(3-Day) Notice of Right to Cancel

HUD-1 (or HUD-1A) Settlement Statement

Appraisal Report

RESPA servicing disclosure

Hazard Insurance disclosure

Credit score disclosure

T.ender’s Escrow Instructions

Affiliated Business Arrangement Disclosure

I/O and/or Negative Amortization Disclosure

ARM disclosure

Paladin Assaciates — Forensic Mortgage Experts

Page3



Borrower:

Address:

DOB:
SSN:

Employment:

Property:

Acquired:

Lender:
Doc Date:
Loan#:

MIERS#:
Amount:

Purpose:

Rate:
1% Payment:

Type:
Margin/Caps:
Recast Date:

Payment:
Term:

Prepayment:

Property Val:
LTV/CLTV:

Servicer:

3 ASSOCIATES

TRANSACTION SUMMARY

Jean Barton

6548 41st Avenue SW
Seattle, Washington 98135

Not Provided
536-58-5481 (Jean)

Not Provided

6548 41st Avenue SW
Seattle, Washington 98135

Not Provided

Washington Mutual Bank, FA
August 6, 2007
3014060077-068

N/A

$456,500.00

Refinance
6.750%
December 1, 2007

115% Negative Amortization Adjustable Rate Balloon Loan with a 12-MTA Index
Margin 3.225% - Ceiling: 10.150%, Payment Cap 7.500%
October 1, 2008 and the same date each twelfth month thereafter.

$1,294.00
420 Months
Not Provided

Not Provided
Not Provided (HUD-1 not provided)

Washington Mutual Bank, FA (per Original Note)

Paged
Paladin Associates — Forensic Mortgage Experts
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PalADIN = ASSOCIATES

AUDIT NARRATIVE AND FINDINGS

The loan reviewed for this audit is a $456,500.00 40-Year Balloon loan, that allows for Negative
Amortization, allowing the unpaid principal to increase to 115% or $524,975.00. The combination of
the low initial payments, further lowered by extending to loan to 40 years was designed to allow for
considerably higher loan amounts without exceeding debt ratio limits. Each units at Washington
Mutual; was competing for increasing overall monthly loan volume (Total Combined Loan Amount).
Based on the assumption that the borrower would likely refinance within 3 years, the creators of these
products did not seriously consider the consumer still having to make payments on this loan after
August of 2010.

It should be noted that this is a Neg Am loan, with a 115% Cap. Should the deferred interest reach
the 115% cap, the loan will recast, turning into a fully amortized loan (often tripling payments) on
that date, which is often not an anticipated change date. The loan also has a schedule recast date of
October 1, 2012.

August 6, 2007 dated ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE, executed by Jean Barton in favor of Washington
Mutual Bank, FA. for the amount of $456,500.00. The Note provided does net have an endorsement
or an Allonge releasing interest in the Note to another party.

August 6, 2007 dated DEED OF TRUST between Byron L. Barton and, Jean Barton, Husband and
Wife, as Trustors (“Borrowers™) and Washington Mutual Bank, FA, as Beneficiary, to First American
Title Ins., Co., as (“Trustee”) for the amount of $456,500.00 encumbering a property at 6548 41st
Avenue SW, Seattle, Washington 98135. The Document was Recorded 08/14/2007 as Document No.
20070814001628, King County, WA.

September 9, 2011 recorded UCC FINANCING STATEMENT listing Chase as a Debtor to Jean
Marie Barton as Secured Party listing the above 1st Note and an additional 2nd Note for $207,500
being secured under the UCC Financing Statement.

September 13, 2011 dated FAILURE TO ANSWER PROOF OF CLAIM AND NOTICE OF
DEFAULT was executed by Jean Marie Barton, advising Chase that they have defaulted on its claim,
and that it failed to allow a visual inspection of "The Original Wet Ink Signature Promissory Note",
failed to provide 2 GAAP accounting and general ledger, and to clarify via affidavit that a) the debt is
valid an no discharge has occurred, b) No tax credit was received for the discharge (if any) of the debt,
¢) The debt has not been satisfied in full when the loan was securitized and d) that the company has
authority to collect the alleged debt.

September 19, 2011 dated AFFIDAVIT OF TRUTH, executed by Jean Marie Barton, under oath
stating that she sent a request for Proof of Claim by certified mail on August 24, 2011, which was not
responded to. She further states that the Respondent (Chase), is now in DEFAULT and WITHOUT
RECOURSE.

Page§
Paiadin Associates - Farehsic Mortgage Experts



ParLaDIN ASSOCIATES

September 19, 2011 dated REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY was executed by Jean
Marie Barton, revoking the power of attorney clause in the Deed of Trust (security instrument)
recorded in the King County of Records # 20070814001628 and # 20070814001629, empowering
First American, a California corporation to act as "Trustee”, and Washington Mutual bank, ITS
SUCESSOR OR ASSIGNS to act in my behalf as my true and lawful attorney. The document was
recorded on 9/19/2011 as document # 20110919001034, King County, WA.

September 19, 2011 dated NOTICE OF INTENT TO PRESERVE AN INTEREST, executed by Jean
Marie Barton. The document states it is intended to preserve a security interest in real property from
extinguishment pursuant to section 880.320 et seq of the Civil Code of the State of California. The
Notice states that Chase was requested to answer a Proof of Claim, and failed to comply within 30
days. The document was recorded on 9/19/2011 as Document No. 20110919001035, King County,
WA.

December 29, 2011 dated AFFIDAVIT & PUBLIC NOTICE REFERENCE FRAUDULENT
ACTIVITY RELATED TO THIS PROPERTY, executed by Jean Marie Barton.

June 30, 2010 dated NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE executed by Deborah Brignac, Vice President
of California Reconveyance Company, as Trustee Setting an auction sale (Trustee's Sale) for July 27,
2010 at 10:00 AM, at the South entrance to the County Courthouse, 220 West Broadway, San Diego,
CA. The Document was Recorded July 02, 2010 as Document No.2010-0335053, Official Records,
San Diego County Recorder’s Office.

September 29, 2010 dated QUIT CLAIM DEED, executed by Scan Park and Michelle Park, as
Trustees of the Sean and Michelle Park Family Trust dated July 2, 2003. granting all interest in the
above reference property to Sean M. Park. The document recorded on September 29, 2010 as
document number 2010-0520448, Official Records, San Diego County Recorder.

June 08, 2011 dated NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE executed by Casey Kealoha, Assistant
Secretary of California Reconveyance Company, as Trustee Setting an auction sale (Trustee's Sale) for
July 01,2011 at 10:00 AM, at the South entrance to the County Courthouse, 220 West Broadway, San
Diego, CA. The Document was Recorded June 10, 2011 as Document No.2011-0295893, Official
Records, San Diego County Recorder’s Office.

April 27, 2012 dated NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE executed by Maria Mayorga, Assistant
Secretary of California Reconveyance Company, as Trustee Setting an auction sale (Trustee's Sale) for
May 18, 2012 at 10:30 AM, at the entrance to the East County Regional Center by statue, 250 E. Main
Street, El Cajon, CA 92020. The Document was Recorded April 27, 2012 as Document No. 2012-
0246261, Official Records, San Diego County Recorder’s Office.

May 7, 2013 dated NOTICE OF DISCONTINUANCE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE was executed by Paul
Hitchings, Assistant Secretary of Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington, discontinuing the
Trustec's Sale set by the Notice of Trustee's Sale recorded on 4/5/2013, under Auditors number
20130405001344, The document was recorded electronically as 20130509001797 on 5/09/2013, King
County Washington.

Page &
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May 9, 2013 dated NOTICE OF DISCONTINUANCE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE was executed by
Timothy Donlon, Assistant Secretary of Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington,
discontinuing the Trustee's Sale set by the Notice of Trustee's Sale recorded on 4/5/2013, under
Auditors number 20130405001344. The document was recorded electronically as 20130510002193 on
5/10/2013, King County Washington. [t should be noted that this document cancels the exact same
Trustee's sale as the document immediately above.

September 16, 2013 dated LETTER FROM CHASE responding to a letter from the consumer. The
letter indicates that a HUD-1, Joan application, Note, Loan Transaction History, etc were enclosed,
however nothing was included attached to the letter. The letter indicates that the Servicer of the Loan
is JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., and that the Investor of the Loan is JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. It also
indicates that it acquired Servicing of the loan on September 25, 2008 and that the Loan is due for July
1, 2009, with a scheduled foreclosure sale date of December 6, 2013.

October 17, 2013 dated Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC) internet query: No. Our
records show that Freddie Mac is not the owner of your mortgage.

October 17, 2013 dated Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA) internet query- Fannie Mae
Loan Lookup Results: No Match, Found :

The rest of this page left blank intentionally

Page?
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

In preparation for this narrative summary, the auditor has thoroughly reviewed each document
submitted for review. Above is the verified timeline that applies to this Loan. In addition, information
from other sources has been researched and included as deemed appropriate. Although not expressly
stated in the Client Intake Sheet, it is assumed that the purpose of the Borrowers engagement of this
review is to determine whether the foreclosing party has legal standing to sell the property; and, if not,
whether information ascertained in conjunction with this audit might assist in either 1) further delay
and/or 2) prevent ouiright the foreclosure of the property.

It should be noted that the primary document for review in an audit is the Promissory Note. We have
been provided with a copy of the Note, which contains the borrower’s signature, however it is stamped
as a true and correct copy by the closing attorney, indicating that the copy was made in 2007 at the
time of signing. We do not see that the original Note has been provided to the borrower for inspection,
as allowed for under the Uniform Commercial Code. We do not see any assertion by the lender that it
has lost the original note (a Lost Note Affidavit).

We have not been provided with an Assignment of Deed of Trust, transferring beneficial interest of
the Deed to any other entity. We do not see that this loan has been securitized in a Mortgage-Backed
transaction.

We have not been provided with a Substitution of Trustee appointing Quality Loan Service Corp. of
Washington to act as a foreclosure trustee on behaif of the Deed of Trust.

We have recently reviewed the swormn testimony of Lawrence Nardi, an officer of JPMotgan Chase
Bank, N.A. and the Operations Unit Manager that handles contested and litigated matters with inside
and outside counsel, The deposition was taken on May 9, 2012 in the matter of JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A. vs Sherone Waisome, et al In The Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit, in and for
Lake County, Florida. The deposition has been included as an exhibit, and it appears that a schedule
(list) of the loans that JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. acquired from Washington Mutual does not exist.
Loans may have been sold or paid off under Washington Mutual, but apparently JPMorgan Chase is
trying to do "the best they can with what they have" from WAMU.

We do not see that JPMorgan Chase has shown standing to foreclose in this matter. We do not sce that
JPMorgan Chase has been able to produce the original note. We do not see that JPMorgan Chase has
presented proof that this is a loan that it purchased in the acquisition of WAMU assets.

If it is determined that the Note and Deed of Trust are held by different entities, the loan would be
considered bifurcated®, and the security instrument would no longer have the validity to foreclose on

the property.

*Bifurcated .

Tn Carpenter v. Longan 16 Walls. 271, 83 U.8. 271, 274, 21 Led. 313 (1872), the United States Supreme Court stated,
“The note and mortgage are inseparable; the former as essential, the latter as an incident. An assignment of the note carries
the mortgage with it, while assignment of the latter alone is a nuility.” The obligation can exist with or without secuity
but a security interest cannot without the underltying existing obligation ... so if all you get is the mortgage and not the note,
that's pretty much worthless, or you have a Note without collateral.

Page
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Certification of the Auditor

| certify that | have completed this audit based on documents provided to me and independent
research and verification of public records. My conclusions are based on 25 years of
mortgage banking experience including loan origination, compliance, loan sales and
securitization, as well as loan servicing and securities trust reporting for publicly traded
companies.

My prior experience has been:

2001 - 2008 ENCORE CREDIT CORP, IRVINE, CA
Director of Loan Administration
One of five founders in the formation of a nationwide wholesale mortgage lender with responsibility for co-

ordination of a highly skiled and experienced team of mortgage professionals including, but not limited to:
Corporate Services, Information Systems, Policies & Procedures, Programs, Licensing, Compliance,
Underwriting, Funding, Servicing, Warehousing, Audit and Secondary Marketing, including Securitization and
Trust Reporting. As we Jeveled out at 500 MM per month, we brought in additional executives to take over a
number of departments. | focused on securitization, servicing and asset management. When Bear Stearns
acquired the Encore operation, | transitioned to ECC Capital, the publicly traded REIT and parent that
managed 6,000 in securitized loans that Encore originated and ECC remains the Servicer of. In 2009, | became
a eonsultant to ECC and several other lender/servicers.

1997 to 2001 NEW CENTURY MORTGAGE CORPORATION, IRVINE, CA

Vice President, Wholesale Operations

Managed wholesale lending operations, broker approval, executive information management/reporting,
wholesale shipping and legal/fraud investigation. Authorized for Level 1 {highest) underwriting authority.
Acted as Wholesale Division liaison with Legal, Compliance, Accounting, Information Technology, Secondary
Marketing and Risk Management

1987 to 1997 Numerous mortgage companies in Executive Management, focusing on operations,
underwriting/funding, credit lines and secondary marketing.

)

Patrick Williams
Paladin Securitization Auditors
February 20, 2014

Page$
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Foraclosure Deferise ngréms
Phons 541-844-1830 541-844-1830
www foreclosuredefenseprograms.com

Sign up for our Foreclosure Defense Newsletier Here

hiip:/lvisitor. r20.constantcontact.com/d.jsp’?
lir=cz4inspab&p=0i&m=1116235661 090&sit=5ds4ghoib&f=b720a312-fa0b-4206-8135-16bf3e433109

Mortgage analysis as a credible part of a legal defense against foreciosure. All Cowrts, all States.

Foraclosure Defense Programs uses some of the best securitization auditors in the business. Our Sr. Auditor has nearly
30 yaars experience as a high level officer and Sr. vice president of some of the Most successful morigage bahks in the
nation. He has been deposed in foreclosure cases hundrads of times. Foreclosure Defense Pragrams has become a firm
providing morigage analysis services designed for use by attomeys. Othars are welcoms o order these services with the
understanding that the issuance's provided to attomey clients may include imormation not provided to others and that
some products and services are not available to non-atemeys. Our audits are intended to provide verifiable preof that the
party foreclosing is most likely not a party of interest, and in over 90% cf the cases those are the results. Most
Foreclesing Parties have NO RIGHT to do so.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s)
named herein and may contain legally privileged andfor confidential information. i you are not the intendad recipient of
the email, you are hareby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any atiachments
thereto, is strictly prohibited. if you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify me at (541} 844-1830.
(5413 844-1830 and permanently delete the criginal and any copy of any amail and any printout thereof.
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